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Northern InvestorsCompanyPLC is a
private equity investment trustmanaged
byNVMPrivateEquity Limited.

The trustwas launched in 1984 andhas
been listed on theLondonStockExchange
since 1990.

InJuly2011 shareholdersapprovedachange
in investmentstrategywhereby the trust
ceasedmakingnew investments andbegan
anorderly realisation of its portfoliowith
a view to returning capital to shareholders.
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Financial summary

Year ended 31March: 2013 2012

Net assets £44.1m £49.2m

Number of shares in issue at end of year 12,128,440 15,128,440

Net asset value per share 363.8p 325.5p

Cash distributions to shareholders during year
(dividends plus share buy-backs):
During year £11.1m £14.3m
Since change in investment policy (July 2011) £25.4m £14.3m

Total return for the year:
Pence per share 43.1p 26.3p
As% of opening net asset value 13.2% 8.7%

Dividend per share declared in respect of the year 9.5p 9.0p

Share price at end of year 292.5p 261.0p

Discount to net asset value 19.6% 19.8%

30 September
2011

£60.7m

31 March
2011

£59.0m

£59.0m £59.6m

31 March
2012

£63.6m

£49.2m

£1.5m

£12.8m

30 September
2012

£66.9m

£51.6m

£2.5m

£12.8m

31 March
2013

£69.5m

£44.1m

£2.5m

£22.9m
£1.1m

Cumulative capital distributed through tender offers
Cumulative dividends paid
Net assets at balance sheet date

*Ordinary shares in issue at 21 July 2011 andnot subsequently
re-purchasedby the company for cancellation

Net assets and cumulative distributions
to shareholders since March 2011

Net asset value and cumulative dividends
paid per share* since March 2011

Cumulative dividends paid
Net assets at balance sheet date

30 September
2011

313.2p

31 March
2011

304.1p

304.1p 307.4p

31 March
2012

333.5p

325.5p

8.0p

30 September
2012

355.7p

340.9p

14.8p

31 March
2013

378.6p

363.8p

14.8p

5.8p



After the significant changeof investment
policy approvedby shareholders in July 2011,
the focus of your board and themanager
during thepast year has been to continue
to implement the agreedorderly realisation
strategy.Our objective is to strike a balance
between returning cash to shareholders
efficiently and timing eachdisposal so as to
achieve thebest value. Despite the continuing
economicmalaise, I ampleased to report that
the results for the year showgoodprogress
onboth fronts.

Corporate strategy update
The£10.1million tender offer completed in
December 2012 took the total cash distributed
to shareholders since the change in investment
policy to £25.4million, equivalent to 43%of
the company’s net assets of £59.0million at
the start of the realisation process.

The remaining net assets on the company’s
balance sheet at 31March 2013 amounted
to £44.1million. Adding this to the £25.4million
of cash alreadydistributed, the total value
attributable to shareholders from the
realisation process and the residual assets
is now£69.5million – an18% increase over
the starting position two years ago.

Your board, through themanager, has sought
to develop adetailed understanding of both
the corporate and the shareholder strategy for
each investee company, and in particular of the
position of the respectivemanagement teams
or other large shareholderswhose attitude to
exit is pivotal to both the timing andoutcome
of any future realisations.We continue to
review theportfolio in detailwith themanager
at regular intervals to ensure that the exit
plan for each investment is consistentwith
your company’s strategic objective and that
progress is in linewith our expectations.

Wealso reviewperiodically themanager’s
updatedprojection of the rangeof possible
financial outcomesover thenext four years.
Prior to the first tender offer inNovember 2011,
weestimated that theultimate cashdistribution
to shareholders by 2017 could be in the
range from120% to160%of thenet assets
at 31March 2011of £59.0million.Our current
view is similar and sets the range at between
125%and160%, representing a value uplift
in absolute termsof between£15million and
£35million.Wealso estimated inNovember
2011 that theproportion of theMarch 2011
net assets to bedistributedby 31March 2015
would bebetween60%and80%, representing
£35million and£47million respectively.
Following our latest review, our projection
is that theproportion could be70%-90%
(£41-53million).

These projections are inevitably sensitive
to the timing of a small number of significant
disposals and themore general issues ofmarket
conditions, the future performanceof investee
companies, the behaviour of other shareholders
in investee companies and the level of activity
in themergers and acquisitionsmarket,
and should not be relied upon. Furthermore,
a natural consequenceof implementing
a successful realisation strategy is that the
portfolio becomeshighly concentrated and
results becomedependent on adecreasing
number of assetswhichmay individually be
material to the final outcome. Itmust also
be remembered that theUKeconomy remains
subdued andpresentmarket conditions
are not ideal for obtaining a steady flow
of realisations at attractive valuations.
Notwithstanding all these factors, our degree
of confidence in the eventual result naturally
tends to increase over timeas investments
are sold and cash is returned to shareholders.
Further updateswill be issued in due course.

Theportfolio has the potential to produce
further value gains as the orderly realisation
process continues.

Chairman’s statement
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Despite theunhelpful environment, proceeds
of investment disposals during the year ended
31March 2013 totalled £9.5million, equivalent
to 16%of theMarch 2011net assets and an
uplift of 34%over the carrying value of the
relevant holdings at 31March 2012. This
supports our view that theportfolio has the
potential to produce further value gains as
theorderly realisation process continues.

Investment portfolio
Thebusiness reviewonpages 6 to 9 gives
detailed information about developments
within theportfolio during the year. In
accordancewith the agreed investment policy
and realisation strategy, new investment is
restricted to those caseswhere thedirectors
consider it necessary in order to protect the
valueof an existing investment or facilitate a
quicker ormoreprofitable exit. During the year
£185,000was invested in CGIGroupHoldings
to help finance a strategic acquisition, but
wedeclined theopportunity to participate
in amajor fund-raising byWear Inns. This
was in linewith the follow-on financing
guidelineswe introduced last year.

The investments in Closerstill Holdings,
Interlube Systems andPaladinGroupwere
exited onexcellent terms, delivering a combined
moneymultiple on cost of 2.7 times, and there
were several part realisations through loan
stock repayments aswell as receipts of deferred
consideration fromsales in earlier years.
At 31March 2013 theportfolio comprised
23unquotedholdingswith an aggregate
directors’ valuation of £42.8million.

Market conditions for smaller companies
generally remain challenging although the
industry sector diversity of the portfolio
is helpful.M&Aactivity is taking place as
demonstratedbyour realisations during the
year. Inmy report last year I noted that I
expected to see an increase in the recent rate
of exits and thiswas achievedwith the three
disposals alreadymentioned. At the current
time, a number of our portfolio companies
areworkingwith corporate finance advisers
but each exit remains anunpredictable process
with lengthening timelines and acquirers’
enhancedduediligence requirements adding
to theuncertainty.

Financial results
TheNAVper share at 31March 2013was
363.8p, upby 11.8% from the corresponding
figure of 325.5p at 31March 2012. During
the year 3,000,000 shareswere re-purchased
for cancellation through a tender offer at
a price of 335pper share. Thenumber of
shares remaining in issue at the year end
was 12,128,440.

The total return per share for the year as shown
in the income statementwas 43.1p, equivalent
to 13.2%of theopeningNAV.Net realised and
unrealised gains on investments contributed
50.3pper share to the total. Investment income
at £1.6millionwas lower than in thepreceding
year, reflecting the reduced size of theportfolio,
but revenueexpenses fell from£0.9million to
£0.5million as a result of the phased reduction
in themanagement fee and thenon-recurrence
of thepreceding year’s costs relating to the
reviewof investment policy and corporate
strategy. The revenue return per share,
calculatedon the reduced share capital,
fell by 2.5p to 6.5p.

Nigel GuyChairman
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Themid-market share price rose by 12.0%
during the year, from261p to 292.5p. The
share price discount toNAVat the year
endwas 19.6% (31March 201219.8%).

Themanager, NVMPrivate Equity, is entitled
to receive a performance-related incentive
feeonce cashdistributions to shareholders
exceed the equivalent of net assets at 31March
2011plus a 7%annual hurdle rate. Last year
noprovision in respect of the performance fee
wasmade in the financial statements, as the
directors did not believe itwas possible at that
stage to foresee the realisations and subsequent
cash distributionswith sufficient accuracy
or certainty. As a result of the progressmade
over thepast twelvemonths,wenowconsider
that the likelihoodof a fee becomingpayable
in due course has increased to thepointwhere
aprovision should bemade. Accordingly
the financial statements for the year ended
31March 2013 include aprovision of
£1,496,000, equivalent to theperformance fee
whichwould havebeenpayable if the valueof
the remaining net assets as at 31March 2013
hadbeen available for distribution in cash to
shareholders on that date. The corresponding
amount at 31March 2012, in respect ofwhich
noprovisionwasmade,was £564,000.

Dividend
Aspreviously announced, it is intended that for
the year ended31March 2013 and subsequent
years the annual dividendwill be paid in the
formof a single final dividend,with no interim
dividendbeing declared. Theproposeddividend
for the year ended31March 2013 is 9.5pper
share, a 5.6% increase from last year’s total
of 9.0p. Subject to approval by shareholders at
the annual generalmeeting, the final dividend
will be paid on5 July 2013 to shareholders on
the register on 14 June2013.

Thedirectorswill determine thedividend
to beproposed each year in the light of the
level of investment incomeandexpenses,
and the amount available for distribution in
each yearmay reduce as income-producing
investments are realised and cash is returned
to shareholders. Thedirectorswill in any
case declare annual dividends sufficient
tomaintain the company’s authorised
investment trust status.

Board of directors
After a periodof considerable change in its
membership, the board has benefitted during
thepast year fromawelcomeperiod of stability
and I believe its current composition iswell
suited to the task in hand. This has allowed
us to continue the effectivemonitoring of
investee companyperformancewhilst
maintaining an appropriate degreeof challenge
to the investmentmanager. The complexities
of the shareholder dynamics across our investee
companies greatly influence the incidenceof
exits, and therefore a deepunderstanding of
these aspects is critical to assessing progress.

Prospects
Following the encouraging progress of the
past two years, the challengenow is tomaintain
momentumdespite amarket environment
which offers little help to theprocess of realising
a portfolio ofminority interests in relatively
small unquoted companies. Your board and the
manager are closely focussedon the task, and
webelieve that through the implementation
of a carefullymanaged realisation programme,
combinedwith persistence andpatience, your
company’s strategywill continue to deliver
strong cash returns to shareholders over the
remainder of its projected life.

Nigel Guy
Chairman 13May 2013

Chairman’s statement continued



Directorsandadvisers

Nigel Guy (Chairman)
aged55, has over 20 years’ private equity
experience andhas held senior positions
with firms including 3i plc andBaird Capital
Partners Europe.Henowsits on theboard
of a number of companieswhich have either
private equity or other financial stakeholder
interests. Hewas appointed to theboard
as chairman in September 2011.

John Barnsley FCA
aged64,wasUKmanaging partner of Price
Waterhouse from1994 to 1998 and then
global leader of business process outsourcing
at PricewaterhouseCoopers until his retirement
from the firm in 2001.He is a non-executive
director ofGrainger plc and an adviser to a
number of other companies. Hewas appointed
to theboard in 2002.

Philip Marsden FCA
aged61, is a founding director ofMarsden
Clark Corporate Finance, a corporate finance
advisory business. Hewas formerly a director
of 3i plc, specialising in private equity
realisations, andmanaging director of Vantis
Corporate Finance. Hewas appointed to the
board in September 2011.

Mark Nicholls
aged64, is a former headof private equity
at Royal Bankof Scotland andwas previously
headof corporate finance atWarburgs. He
is chairmanof RathboneBrothers Plc and
West BromwichBuilding Society and anon-
executive director of EcoSecuritiesGroupplc.
Hewas appointed to theboard in 2006.

Secretary and registered office
ChristopherMellor FCAMCSI
NorthumberlandHouse
Princess Square
Newcastle uponTyneNE18ER
Telephone: 01912446000
Fax: 01912446001
Email: nic@nvm.co.uk

Registered number
1822966

Investmentmanager
NVMPrivate Equity Limited
NorthumberlandHouse
Princess Square
Newcastle uponTyneNE18ER

Independent auditor
KPMGAudit Plc
Saltire Court
20Castle Terrace
Edinburgh EH12EG

Solicitors
SJ Berwin LLP
10Queen Street Place
LondonEC4R1BE

Stockbrokers
Oriel Securities Limited
150Cheapside
LondonEC2V6ET

Bankers
Barclays Bank PLC
71Grey Street
Newcastle uponTyneNE16EF

Registrars
Equiniti Limited
AspectHouse
Spencer Road
LancingBN996DA
Shareholder helpline: 08000282349

The company
Northern Investors CompanyPLChas been listed
as an investment companyon the London Stock
Exchange since 1990 andhas been approved as
an investment trust byHMRevenue&Customs.
In July 2011 shareholders approved a change
in investment strategywhereby the company
ceasedmaking new investments andbegan an
orderly realisation of its portfoliowith a view
to returning capital to shareholders.

The company is amember of theAssociation
of Investment Companies (AIC).

Financial calendar
The company’s financial calendar for the
year ending 31March 2014 is as follows:

November 2013
Half-yearly report for sixmonths to
30September2013published

May 2014
Final dividend and results for year to
31March 2014 announced; annual report
and financial statements published

June 2014
Annual generalmeeting2014

July 2014
Final dividendpaid

Theproposed final dividendof 9.5pper
share for the year ended31March 2013
will, if approvedby shareholders, be paid
on5 July 2013 to shareholders on the register
on 14 June2013.

Share price
The company’s share price is carried daily in
the Financial Times, theNewcastle Journal
and theNorthern Echo. The company’s
FTSEActuaries classification is “Investment
Companies – Conventional (Private Equity)”.

Share price information can also beobtained
via theNVMPrivate Equitywebsite at
www.nvm.co.uk.

Shareholder information
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Introduction
This business reviewhas beenpreparedby the
directors in accordancewith the requirements
of Section 417of theCompanies Act 2006,
and formspart of the directors’ report to
shareholders. The company’s independent
auditor is requiredby law to report onwhether
the information given in thedirectors’ report
(including thebusiness review) is consistent
with the financial statements. The auditor’s
opinion is included in their report onpage26.

Objective and investment policy
The company’s investment objective, approved
by shareholders at a generalmeeting in July
2011, is to conduct anorderly realisation of
its assets, to be effected in amanner that
seeks to achieve abalancebetweenanefficient
return of cash to shareholders andmaximising
the value of the company’s investments.

The companymaynotmake anynew
investments save that (a) investmentsmay
bemade tohonour commitments under
existing contractual arrangements, (b) further
investmentmaybemade into the company’s
existing portfolio companies in order to protect
or enhance the value of such investments
or facilitate theorderly realisation of such
investments and (c) cash (including realised
cash)maybe invested in liquid cash-equivalent
securities, including short-dated corporate
bonds, government bonds or cash funds, or in
bank cashdeposits and/or in other permitted
investments as set out above, pending its
return to shareholders in accordancewith
the company’s investment objective.

Nomore than10%of total assets or, if lower,
£2millionmaybe invested in any single cash
equivalent instrument or placedondeposit
with any single institution except that this limit
does not apply to investment in government
bonds,which shall be unconstrained.

The companywill continue to complywith the
restrictions imposedby the Listing Rules in force
andensure compliancewith current and future
legislation tomaintain investment trust status.

The companywillmaintain a sufficient cash
reserve in order to fund any further investments
fallingwithin sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) above
and topaydividends. Theboard currently
estimates that this reserve (excluding cash
which is being accumulated for distribution
to shareholders)will not exceed£2.5million,
butwill be subject to downward change
throughout the realisation process. The
company’s use of gearing shall be limited to
amaximumof £5million and theboardwill
not borrowunless required to do so for short
termworking capital purposes (for example,
tomake adividendpayment that is not covered
by the cash reserve in order to ensure that
investment trust status ismaintained).

Investment management
NVMPrivate Equity Limitedhas acted as the
company’s investmentmanager since 1988.
NVMhas an experienced teamof private equity
executives based in its offices inNewcastle
uponTyne andReading and currently has over
£220million undermanagement in five venture
capital funds. NVMdoes not havedelegated
authority to take investment decisions in
relation to theNorthern Investors portfolio.

Theboard’smanagement engagement
committee reviews the termsofNVM’s
appointment as investmentmanager
on a regular basis.

Overview of the year
During the year under review the total return
to ordinary shareholders, before dividends,
was 43.1pper share, equivalent to 13.2%of
theopening net asset value of 325.5pper share.
£10.1millionwas returned to shareholders in
December 2012 via a tender offer to repurchase
3,000,000ordinary shares at a price of 335pper
share. Themovement in total net assets andnet
asset value per share is shown in Table 1.

The amount of cash distributed to shareholders
bywayof dividends and share buy-backs over
thepast five years is shown in Table 2.

Business review

The company’s investment objective is to
conduct anorderly realisation of its assets.

Pence
per

£000 share

Net asset value at 31March 2012 49,241 325.5
Net revenue (investment income less revenue expenses and tax) 928 6.5
Capital surplus arising on investments:
Realised gains on disposals 2,405 16.9
Unrealised revaluationmovements 4,755 33.4
Management expenses allocated to capital account (net of tax relief) (1,952) (13.7)
Total return for the year as shown in income statement 6,136 43.1
Shares re-purchased for cancellation (including related costs) (10,230) 2.0
Net asset value at 31March 2013 before dividends recognised 45,147 370.6
Dividends recognised in the financial statements for the year (1,028) (6.8)
Net asset value at 31 March 2013 44,119 363.8

Table 1: Movements in net assets and net asset value per share
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Therewerenonewadditions to the investment
portfolio during the year, reflecting the
change in investment policy in 2011. A further
£0.2millionwas invested in an existing portfolio
companywhere theboard considered it
appropriate to do so in order to enhance the
prospective returns. Proceeds of investment
sales amounted to £9.5million.

Portfolio additions anddisposals over the
past five years are summarised in Table 3.

The company’s bankbalances and short-
term investments at 31March 2013were
£2.7million, representing approximately
6%of total assets comparedwith 9%at the
beginning of the year.

Revenue and dividends
Investment income fell to £1.6mcompared
to £2.8million in theprevious year, reflecting
the reduction in thenumber of portfolio
holdings and the absenceof thenon-recurring
£1.0million receipt fromPromanexGroup
Holdings recognisedon the sale of the company
inAugust 2011. The investmentmanagement
feepayable toNVMPrivate Equitywas reduced
from£900,000 to £750,000under the termsof
thenewmanagement agreement entered into
in July 2011.

No interimdividendwas declaredduring the
year. Thedirectors propose a final dividend
of 9.5pper share,which subject to approval
at the annual generalmeetingwill be paid
on5 July 2013 to shareholders on the register
on 14 June2013.

Given the change in investment policy, the
directors consider that in the future the level
of investment incomeandhence the amount
available for distribution bywayof dividend
is likely to reduce.

Performance-related
management fee
Under the termsof the revisedmanagement
agreement adopted in July 2011, themanager
maybecomeentitled to receive a performance-
related incentive fee depending on theoutcome
of the realisation process. Noperformance fee
will be payable until the companyhasmade
cashdistributions to shareholders subsequent
to 31March 2011equivalent to £58,988,000
(the company’s net assets as at 31March 2011),
plus a hurdle at the rate of 7%per annum
compoundapplied to net assets as adjusted
for cash distributions.Once this target has
been achieved,NVM’s performance fee for
each financial yearwill be an amount equivalent
to 12.5%of all amounts capable of distribution
to shareholders in excess of £58,988,000,
basedon the audited accounts for the relevant
financial year, less any performance fees paid
in respect of earlier years.

As at 31March 2013 the companyhadmade
cumulative cash distributions of £25,337,000
to shareholders since 31March 2011 and the
target amount calculated in accordancewith
thepreceding paragraphwas £66,111,000.
Consequently noperformance feewas payable
toNVMas at 31March 2013.However if,
notionally, an amount equivalent to the
31March 2013net asset value hadbeen
available for distribution in cashon31March
2013, then the conditions for payment of a
performance feewould havebeen satisfied
and a feeof £1,496,000would havebeen
payable. Thedirectors nowconsider that,
basedonprogress to date and theprospects
for realisations and subsequent distributions
over thenext two to three years, it ismore
likely thannot that a performance feewill
becomepayable in due course and accordingly
a provision of £1,496,000has beenmade in
the financial statements for the year ended
31March 2013. The corresponding amount
as at 31March 2012, in respect ofwhich
noprovisionwasmadeas therewas not yet
sufficient visibility as to the eventual outcome
of the realisation process,was £564,000.

Ongoing charges
Ongoing charges for the yearwere equivalent
to 2.32%of averagenet assets calculatedon
aquarterly basis. The comparative figure for
thepreceding year, excluding non-recurring
costs relating to the July 2011 investment
policy review,was 2.36%.

Investment portfolio
Theportfolio at 31March 2013 comprised
23holdingswith an aggregate value of
£42.8million (31March 2012: 28holdings
valued at £45.1million). A summary of the
holdings at 31March 2013 is givenonpage
10,with information on the twenty largest
investments, representing 100.0%of the
portfolio by value, onpages 11 to 15.

Revenue Share
dividends buy backs* Total

Year ended 31March £000 £000 £000

2009 1,399 30 1,429

2010 1,416 – 1,416
2011 1,494 – 1,494
2012 1,458 12,801 14,259
2013 1,028 10,050 11,078
Total 6,795 22,881 29,676

*Excluding related expenses

Table 2: Cash distributions to shareholders
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Sales New Net inflow/
proceeds investment (outflow)

Year ended 31March £000 £000 £000

2009 15,828 5,701 10,127

2010 12,924 10,211 2,713

2011 10,159 13,724 (3,565)

2012 6,150 735 5,415

2013 9,483 185 9,298

Total 54,544 30,556 23,988

Table 3: Private equity portfolio activity
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Investment realisations
Details of investment realisations during the
year are given inNote 8onpage35. Themost
significant transactions (investmentswith
sales proceeds and/orMarch 2012 carrying
value in excess of £0.5m) are summarised
in Table 4opposite.

The investment in businessmedia group
Closerstill Holdingswas sold to Phoenix Equity
Partners inMay2012 for £3.7million in cash.
The related investment inCloser2 Investments
was exchanged for an equivalent holding in the
newPhoenix-backed vehicle,Closerstill Group.
InNovember2012PaladinGroup,whichprovides
propertymanagement services,was sold toPlaces
For PeopleGroup for £3.4million in cash. The
third outright disposal in the yearwas achieved
inMarch 2013when Interlube Systemswas
acquiredby TimkenUK for £0.9million in cash.
A further £0.9millionwas received fromother
disposals,mainly loan stock repayments. The
investment in financial recruitment consultants
AstburyMarsdenHoldings, which hadbeen
carried at nil value since 2009 in recognition
of poor trading performance in a very difficult
market,waswrittenoff prior to being sold
for a nominal amount.

Thedirectors have continued to keep the
portfolio exit strategy under close reviewwith
themanager. Since the adoptionof thephased
realisation policy in July 2011 thenumber of
holdings in theportfolio has fallen from29 to
23, and anumber of investments are currently
in formal sale processes. Thedirectors and
manager have recently updated their projection
of theoutcomeof theportfolio realisation
strategy; Table 5 shows the key numbers
comparedwith the corresponding estimates
madewhen theNovember 2011 tender offer
circularwas published.

Thedirectors believe that the realisation of
theportfoliowill be substantially completed,
and cash returned to shareholders, by
December 2017.However it is emphasised that
the above estimates are inevitably subject to
some significant uncertainties including general
market conditions, the future performanceof
investee companies, the behaviour of other
shareholders in investeecompaniesand the level
ofactivity in themergersandacquisitionsmarket.

Inparticular theestimateofcashtobereturned
byMarch2015 ishighly sensitive to thetimingof
asmallnumberofkeyrealisationswhichcould
besubject todelay forunforeseenreasons.

Portfolio composition
The charts above show the composition
of the investment portfolio at 31March 2013
by value according to age and industry sector.

Thedirectors consider that theperformanceof
theportfolio during the year has been generally
satisfactory, given the continuing difficulties
facingUK trading companies.Kerridge
Commercial Systemshas continued to achieve
excellent results, leading to a further uplift in
thedirectors’ valuation. This investment now
represents some28%ofNorthern Investors
Company’s net assets;whilst an increasing level
of portfolio concentration is inevitable as funds
are distributed to shareholders,we continue
to keep aparticularly closewatchonKerridge’s
performance.

ControlRisksGroupHoldingsandAlaric Systems
have also been the subject of significant
increases in value over thepast 12months.
However as amatter of prudencewehave
reduced the carrying value of a number of
investments, ofwhichAxial SystemsHoldings
andWeldex (International)OffshoreHoldings
were themost substantial, to reflect the current
impact of challengingmarket conditions.

Valuation policy
Unquoted investments are valued in accordance
with the accounting policy set out onpage31,
which takesaccountof current industryguidelines
for the valuation of private equity portfolios.

As at 31March 2013 thenumber of investments
falling into each valuation categorywas as
shown in Table 6.

Key performance indicators
Thedirectors regard the following as the key
indicators relating to thecompany’sperformance:

Cashdistributions to shareholders: total
cash distributed to shareholders bywayof
dividends and share buy-backs in eachof the
past five financial years is shown in Table 2.

Net asset value and shareprice total return:
Table 7 shows the company’s net asset value
and share price total return over thepast one,
three and five years compared to abroadUK
equitymarket index.

Ongoing charges: the following chart shows
ongoing charges (including investment
management fees charged to capital reserve
but excluding performance-related fees)
as a percentageof the averagenet assets
attributable to shareholders for eachof
thepast five financial years:

Risk management
Theboard carries out a regular reviewof the risk
environment inwhich the companyoperates.
Theprincipal risks anduncertainties identified
by theboard are as follows:

Investment risk: themajority of the company’s
investments are in small andmedium-sized
unquoted companies,which by their nature
entail a higher level of risk and lower liquidity
than investments in large quoted companies.
The investmentmanager aims to limit the risk
attaching to theportfolio as awhole by close
monitoring of individual holdings, including
appointment of investor directorswhere
appropriate. Theboard reviews theportfolio
with the investmentmanager on a regular basis.

Portfolio concentration risk: following the
adoption of the company’s revised investment
policy in July 2011, the portfoliowill become
more concentrated as investments are realised
and cash is returned to shareholders. Thiswill
increase theproportionate impact of changes
in the value of individual investments on the
value of the company as awhole.

Age of investment
1-3 years 34.5%
3-5 years 33.8%
5-7 years 6.6%
Over 7 years 25.1%

Industry sector
IT services 45.5%
Construction 7.0%
Consumer 17.1%
Industrial 9.0%
Business services 21.4%

Business review continued

2009     2010     2011     2012     2013

7 2.
32

%

2.
72

%

2.
33

%

2.
30

%

2.
36
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Financial risk: asmost of the company’s
investments involve amedium- to long-term
commitment and are relatively illiquid, the
directors consider that it is inappropriate
to finance the company’s activities through
borrowing except on anoccasional short-term
basis. Accordingly they seek tomaintaina
proportionof the company’s assets in cash
or cash equivalents in order to be in a position
tomeet expenditure commitments including
any investmentswhichmaybemadeunder
the company’s revised investment policy.
The companyhas very little exposure to
foreign currency risk anddoes not enter
into derivative transactions.

Economic risk: events such as economic
recessionor general fluctuations in stock
markets and interest ratesmay affect the
valuation of investee companies and their
ability to access adequate financial resources,
aswell as affecting the company’s own share
price anddiscount to net asset value.

Liquidity risk: the company’s investments
maybedifficult to realise. The fact that a
stock is quotedon a recognised stock exchange
does not guarantee its liquidity and there
maybe a large spreadbetweenbid andoffer
prices. Unquoted investments are not traded
on a recognised stock exchange and are
inherently illiquid.

Internal control risk: the board regularly reviews
the systemof internal controls, both financial
andnon-financial, operatedby the company
and themanager. These include controls
designed to ensure that the company’s assets
are safeguarded and that proper accounting
records aremaintained.

Future prospects
Theportfolio realisation process hasmade
goodprogress to date, and thedirectors and
manager remain focussedon thedual objective
of returning cash to shareholders in a timely
mannerwhilst optimising the value achieved
on investment sales.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 13May 2013
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Table 4: Significant exits during the year

Gain/(loss) Money
Date of Valuation at Sales recognised in multiple on

Company original 31March 2012 proceeds the year original
investment £000 £000 £000 cost

Closerstill Holdings 2008 3,373 3,687 314 3.1 times

IG Doors* 2003 526 526 – N/A

Interlube Systems 2000 396 921 525 3.0 times

Paladin Group 2006 2,061 3,404 1,343 2.3 times

*Part repayment

Table 5: Portfolio realisation projections

May 2013 November 2011
estimate estimate

Proportion of net assets at commencement to be returned as cash to shareholders:
ByMarch 2015 70%-90% 60%-80%

On completion of realisation process 125%-160% 120%-160%

Table 6: Investment valuation by category

%of
Number of Valuation portfolio

Category investments £000 by value

Unquoted investments at directors’ valuation
Earningsmultiple 19 41,933 98.0

Original cost 1 866 2.0

Original cost less provision 3 – –
Total 23 42,799 100.0

Table 7: Net asset value and share price total return

Net asset Share UK equity
value total price total market

Periods to 31March 2013 return return index

One year £115 £114 £117

Three years £144 £197 £129

Five years £139 £184 £139

Return on £100 invested, with dividends re-invested



Investmentportfolio
as at 31March 2013

Cost Valuation % of net assets
£000 £000 by value

Kerridge Commercial Systems 3,978 12,398 28.1
Control Risks GroupHoldings 3,731 6,573 14.9
KitwaveOne 3,633 3,730 8.5
Alaric Systems 1,578 3,493 7.9
Wear Inns 1,304 1,884 4.3
Arleigh Group 811 1,694 3.9
IG Doors 118 1,509 3.4
Weldex (International) Offshore Holdings 3,253 1,473 3.3
Cawood Scientific 1,196 1,282 2.9
Optilan Group 1,900 1,199 2.7
Ten largest investments 21,502 35,235 79.9
CGI GroupHoldings 1,908 1,183 2.7
Promatic Group 1,195 1,122 2.5
e-know.net 480 1,034 2.4
Lanner Group 891 880 2.0
Closerstill Group 866 866 2.0
Mantis Deposition Holdings 763 843 1.9
Axial Systems Holdings 2,311 494 1.1
Envirotec 387 459 1.0
Direct Valeting 338 457 1.0
S&P Coil Products 165 226 0.5
Twenty largest investments (see pages 11 to 15) 30,806 42,799 97.0
Crantock Bakery 1,061 – –
Longhirst Venues 289 – –
WarmsealWindows (Newcastle) 818 – –
Total fixed asset investments 32,974 42,799 97.0
Net current assets 1,320 3.0
Net assets 44,119 100.0

10 Northern InvestorsCompanyPLCAnnual Report andFinancial Statements 2013
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Kerridge Commercial Systems

Cost £3,978,000

Valuation £12,398,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 19.0% (NVM funds total 45.0%)

Business/location Software developer for wholesale and retail
distribution sectors, Hungerford

History Management buy-out fromADP Inc,
March 2010, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan interest £286,000

Control Risks GroupHoldings

Cost £3,731,000

Valuation £6,573,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 6.1% (NVM funds total 9.8%)

Business/location International specialist risk consultancy, London

History Growth capital investment inMarch 2011,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends £251,000

KitwaveOne

Cost £3,633,000

Valuation £3,730,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 18.5% (NVM funds total 40.0%)

Business/location Wholesaler of confectionery, soft drinks,
snacks, beers, wines and tobacco, North Shields

History Growth capital investment inMarch 2011,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan interest £228,000

Alaric Systems

Cost £1,578,000

Valuation £3,493,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 10.9% (NVM funds total 33.7%)

Business/location Developer of electronic payment protection
software, London

History Developmentcapital financing inNovember2000,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT
investing

Income in year Dividends nil, loan interest £10,000

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 204.2 172.8
Profit before tax 13.6 8.9
Profit after tax 9.0 4.9
Net assets 21.1 15.4

Twenty largest private equity investments

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 8.7 5.5
Profit before tax 1.4 0.4
Profit after tax 1.5 0.4
Net liabilities 3.2 1.8

Audited financial information:

Year ended 30 September 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 25.5 18.9
Profit before tax 1.9 1.2
Profit after tax 1.5 0.9
Net assets 3.8 2.4

Audited financial information:

Year ended 30 April 2012
£m

Sales 154.6
Profit before tax 0.8
Profit after tax 0.5
Net assets 4.8
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Arleigh Group

Cost £811,000

Valuation £1,694,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 13.2% (NVM funds total 41.3%)

Business/location Suppliers of accessories and spares to the
holiday home and boatingmarkets, Nuneaton

History Managementbuy-out fromFirstserve,
October2004, ledbyNVMPrivateEquity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends £36,000, loan stock interest £73,000

Wear Inns

Cost £1,304,000

Valuation £1,884,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 5.9% (NVM funds total 28.4%)

Business/location Owner ofmanaged public houses,
Newcastle upon Tyne

History Early stage investment, February 2006,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

OtherNVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £65,000

Weldex (International) OffshoreHoldings

Cost £3,253,000

Valuation £1,473,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 5.1% (NVM funds total 10.2%)

Business/location Crawler crane hire and heavy lifting
consultancy, Inverness

History Institutional buy-out in June 2010, led by
Dunedin Capital Partners

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust
investing

Income in year Nil

Twenty largest private equity investments
continued

Audited financial information:

Year ended 30November 2011*
£m

Sales 36.8
Profit before tax 2.3
Profit after tax 0.7
Net assets 1.7

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 7.4 6.3
Profit before tax 0.1 0.1
Profit after tax 0.1 0.1
Net assets 0.2 0.2

*17months ended 30November

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 15.8 13.2
Profit before tax 0.9 0.8
Profit after tax 0.6 0.5
Net assets 1.1 0.7

IGDoors

Cost £118,000

Valuation £1,509,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 11.8% (NVM funds total 35.0%)

Business/location Manufacture of steel and GRP composite
doors, Cwmbran

History Management buy-out from Expamet
International, November 2003, led by NVM
Private Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Nil

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 25.0 22.6
Profit before tax 2.1 0.8
Profit after tax 1.6 0.3
Net assets 5.0 3.4
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OptilanGroup

Audited financial information:

Cost £1,900,000

Valuation £1,199,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 13.8% (NVM funds total 39.3%)

Business/location Telecommunications systems integrator,
Coventry

History Management buy-out fromprivate ownership,
March 2008, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Nil

Year ended 31 December 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 28.9 28.7
Loss before tax – (1.1)
Loss after tax (0.4) (1.1)
Net liabilities (0.7) (0.3)

Cawood Scientific

Cost £1,196,000

Valuation £1,282,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 13.2% (NVM funds total 48.0%)

Business/location Laboratory services for land-based industries,
Bracknell/Cawood

History Management buy-out financing in
December 2010, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £85,000

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2012 2011*
£m £m

Sales 7.5 2.2
Profit before tax 0.9 –
Profit after tax 0.7 –
Net assets 1.2 0.6

*4months ended 31March

Cost £1,195,000

Valuation £1,122,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 13.3% (NVM funds total 48.3%)

Business/location Manufacturer and distributor of clay target
launch equipment, Ellesmere Port

History Management buy-out fromprivate ownership,
August 2007, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £88,000

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2011 2010*
£m £m

Sales 8.2 7.4
Profit/(loss) before tax 0.3 (0.1)
Profit/(loss) after tax 0.1 (0.1)
Net liabilities (0.2) (0.3)

*11months ended31December

Promatic Group

Cost £1,908,000

Valuation £1,183,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 8.8% (NVM funds total 26.4%)

Business/location Manufacture of fire-resistant and
safety glass,Warrington

History Recapitalisation in April 2008 of CGI Group
(originally amanagement buy-out investment
inFebruary1999), ledbyDunedinCapital Partners

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust
investing

Income in year Nil

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 12.1 11.4
Profit/(loss) before tax 1.0 (0.1)
Profit/(loss) after tax 0.7 (1.0)
Net liabilities (1.0) (1.8)

CGIGroupHoldings
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Twenty largest private equity investments
continued

Cost £891,000

Valuation £880,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 13.1% (NVM funds total 46.1%)

Business/location Developer of business process simulation
software, Redditch

History Management buy-out fromprivate equity
ownership,March 2010, led by NVM
Private Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan interest £58,000

Closerstill Group

Cost £866,000

Valuation £866,000

Basis of valuation Cost

Equity held 3.5% (NVM funds total 12.8%)

Business/location Business-to-business exhibition
management, London

History Acquisition capital financing inMay 2012,
led by Phoenix Equity Partners

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Nil

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 3.7 3.4
Profit/(loss) before tax 0.1 (0.8)
Profit/(loss) after tax – (0.8)
Net liabilities (5.6) (5.6)

Lanner Group

Audited financial information:

First audited accountswill be for theperiod ended
31December 2012

Cost £763,000

Valuation £843,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 11.7% (NVM funds total 44.0%)

Business/location Developer of deposition systems for thin film
coating, Thame

History Development capital financing led
by NVMPrivate Equity, July 2010

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £21,000

Mantis DepositionHoldings

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2011*
£m

Sales 2.6
Loss before tax (0.9)
Loss after tax (0.7)
Net assets 0.6

*18months ended31December

Cost £480,000

Valuation £1,034,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 12.8% (NVM funds total 40.0%)

Business/location Provider ofmanaged IT services, Telford

History Development capital financing in 2005,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Nil

e-know.net

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 5.1 4.5
Profit before tax 0.3 0.1
Profit after tax 0.3 0.4
Net assets 1.6 1.3
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Cost £165,000

Valuation £226,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 13.2% (NVM funds total 40.0%)

Business/location Manufacturer of heating and ventilation
products, Leicester

History Management buy-out fromHalma plc,
April 2004, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends £27,000, loan stock interest £10,000

Axial SystemsHoldings

Cost £2,311,000

Valuation £494,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 24.4% (NVM funds total 61.9%)

Business/location Supplier of distributed network
management solutions,Maidenhead

History Management buy-out fromprivate ownership,
March 2008, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan interest £94,000

S&PCoil Products

Envirotec

Cost £387,000

Valuation £459,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 11.5% (NVM funds total 37.2%)

Business/location Manufacture of air curtains and air handling
equipment, HighWycombe

History Managementbuy-out from institutional investor,
January 2005, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends £2,000, loan stock interest £20,000

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 10.2 10.7
Profit before tax 0.6 0.8
Profit after tax 0.5 0.6
Net assets 3.4 3.0

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31May 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 17.0 17.1
Profit before tax 0.4 0.4
Profit after tax 0.2 0.2
Net assets 1.5 1.4

Audited financial information:

Year ended 28 February 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 4.8 5.3
Profit before tax 0.2 0.4
Profit after tax 0.1 0.2
Net assets 4.4 4.3

Cost £338,000

Valuation £457,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 16.0% (NVM funds total 49.9%)

Business/location Vehicle valeting services,
Newcastle-under-Lyme

History Management buy-out financing led
by NVMPrivate Equity, November 2004

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT,
investing Northern 3 VCT

Income in year Dividends £31,000

Direct Valeting

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 July 2012 2011
£m £m

Sales 14.3 15.7
Profit before tax 0.5 0.6
Profit after tax 0.3 0.4
Net assets 0.4 0.1



Directors’report

Thedirectors present their report and the
audited financial statements for the year ended
31March 2013. Thedirectors consider that the
annual report and financial statements, taken as
awhole, are fair, balanced andunderstandable
andprovide the informationnecessary for
shareholders to assess the company’s
performance, businessmodel and strategy.

Activities and status
The company is an investment company as
defined in Section 833of theCompanies Act
2006, andhas been listed as an investment
companyon the London Stock Exchange since
April 1990. Theobjective of the company is to
achieve anorderly realisation of its portfolio
with a view to returning capital to shareholders.

The company’s registerednumber is 1822966.

In theopinion of thedirectors, the company
has conducted its affairs during theperiodunder
review, and subsequently, so as tomaintain its
status as an investment trust for thepurposes
of Chapter 4 of Part 24of theCorporation Tax
Act 2010. The companyhas obtainedwritten
approval as an investment trust fromHM
Revenue&Customs for all accounting periods
up to the year ended31March 2012 andhas
madea successful application under Regulation
5of the Investment Trust (ApprovedCompany)
(Tax) Regulations 2011 for investment trust
status to apply to all accounting periods starting
onor after 1April 2012, subject to the company
continuing tomeet the eligibility conditions
contained in Section 1158of theCorporation
TaxAct 2010 and theongoing requirements
outlined inChapter 3of Part 2of theRegulations.

Thedirectors consider that the company
was not at any timeup to thedate of this
report a close companywithin themeaning
of Chapter 2 of Part 10of theAct.

Business review
Thedirectors are requiredby Section 417of
theCompanies Act 2006 to include abusiness
review in their report to shareholders. The
business review is set out onpages 6 to 9 and
is included in this directors’ report by reference.

Corporate governance
The statement on corporate governance
set out onpages 20 to 24 is included in
this directors’ report by reference.

Results and dividend
The return onordinary activities after tax for
the year of £6,136,000has been transferred
to reserves.

The final dividendof 6.8pper share in respect
of the year ended31March 2012was paid
during the year at a cost of £1,028,000 and
has been charged to reserves.

Theproposed final dividendof 9.5pper
share for the year ended31March 2013
will, if approvedby shareholders, be paid on
5 July 2013 to shareholders on the register
on 14 June2013.

Directors
Thedirectors of the company and their
interests (in respect ofwhich transactions are
notifiable to the companyunderDisclosure
and TransparencyRule 3.1.2R) in the issued
ordinary shares of 25pof the company
during the yearwere as shown in Table 1.

All of the directors’ share interestswere held
beneficially. There havebeenno changes
in thedirectors’ share interests between
31March 2013 and thedate of this report.

Brief biographical notes on thedirectors are
givenonpage5.Mr J CBarnsley retires from
theboard in accordancewith theAIC Code,
having served as a director formore than
nine years, and seeks re-election.MrMP
Nicholls retires from theboardby rotation
in accordancewith the articles of association
and seeks re-election.

Noneof thedirectors has a contract of
servicewith the company andno contract
subsisted during or at the endof the year in
which anydirectorwasmaterially interested
andwhichwas significant in relation to the
company’s business.

Provision of information
to auditor
Thedirectorswhoheld office at the date
of approval of this directors’ report confirm
that, so far as eachof them is aware, there
is no relevant audit information ofwhich
the company’s auditor is unaware; andeach
director has taken all the steps that heought
to have taken as a director tomakehimself
aware of any relevant audit information and
to establish that the company’s auditor is
aware of that information.

Going concern
The financial statements havenot been
preparedon a going concernbasis, since
the company’s current objective is to conduct
anorderly realisation of the investment
portfolio and return cash to shareholders.
No adjustmentswere necessary to the
investment valuations or other assets and
liabilities included in the financial statements
as a consequenceof the change in thebasis
of preparation.

Directors’ and officers’
liability insurance
Thecompanyhas,aspermittedbytheCompanies
Act2006,maintained insurancecoveronbehalf
of the directors and secretary indemnifying
themagainst certain liabilitieswhichmaybe
incurredby them in relation to the company.

Management
NVMPrivate Equity Limited (NVM)has acted
as investment adviser andmanager to the
company sinceOctober 1988. Theprincipal
termsof the company’smanagement
agreementwithNVMare set out inNote 3
to the financial statements onpage32.

The objective of the company is to achieve
anorderly realisation of its portfoliowith
a view to returning capital to shareholders.
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31March 2013 1 April 2012

N RAGuy (Chairman) – –

J C Barnsley 67,159 48,000

PWFMarsden – –

F L GNeale (retired 6 July 2012) N/A 15,600

MPNicholls 10,000 10,000

Table 1: Directors’ shareholdings

As requiredby the Listing Rules, the directors
confirm that in their opinion the continuing
appointment ofNVMas investmentmanager
is in the interests of shareholders as awhole.
In reaching this conclusion thedirectors have
taken into account the long-termperformance
of the investment portfolio, NVM’s experience
in realising unquoted investments in smaller
unquoted companies, NVM’s role asmanager
of theother funds co-investedwith the
company and the efficient andeffective
service providedbyNVMto the company.

Fixed assets
Movements in fixed asset investments
during the year are set out inNote 8
to the financial statements.

Substantial shareholdings
The shareholdings shown in Table 2 havebeen
disclosed to the companyunderDisclosure and
TransparencyRule 5 (VoteHolder and Issuer
NotificationRules).

At 31March 2013directors andemployees
ofNVMPrivate Equity Limitedwerebeneficially
interested in a total of 594,188 shares
representing 4.90%of the company’s issued
share capital.

Creditor payment policy
The company’s payment policy for the
forthcoming financial year is to agree terms
of payment before business is transacted and
to settle accounts in accordancewith those
terms. Therewereno amounts owing to trade
creditors as at 31March 2013.

Annual general meeting
Notice of the annual generalmeeting to be
held on19 June2013 is set out in a separate
circular to shareholders alongwith explanatory
comments on the resolutions.

Independent auditor
The company’s independent auditor, KPMG
Audit Plc, has instigated anorderlywind-down
of business. Thedirectors havedecided to
propose the appointment of KPMGLLP as
auditor in succession to KPMGAudit Plc and
a resolution concerning thiswill be proposed
at the annual generalmeeting.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 13May 2013
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Number of
ordinary shares

of 25p %

The Joseph Rowntree Charitable Trust 1,324,667 10.92

Tyne&Wear County Pension Fund 1,219,386 10.05

National Grid UK Pension Scheme 1,120,705 9.24

Middlesbrough Borough Council 922,116 7.60

Brookwell Limited 791,283 6.52

Church Commissioners for England 741,637 6.11

Henderson Value Trust plc 534,708 4.41

Oxfordshire County Council Pension fund 454,791 3.75

East Riding Pension Fund 402,854 3.32

Table 2: Substantial shareholdings



Directors’ remuneration report

This report has beenpreparedby thedirectors
in accordancewith the requirements of Sections
420 and421of theCompanies Act 2006.
A resolution to approve the reportwill be
proposed at the annual generalmeeting.

The company’s independent auditor, KPMG
Audit Plc, is required to give anopinionon
certain information included in this report,
as indicatedbelow. The auditor’s report on
these andothermatters is set out onpage26.

Board of directors
Theboard comprises four directors, all ofwhom
arenon-executive. Theboard has established
aNominationCommittee, chaired byMrNRA
Guy and comprising all the directors,which
considers the selection and appointment of
directors andmakes recommendations to
theboard as to the level of directors’ fees.
Theboard has not retained external advisers
in relation to remunerationmatters but has
access to information about directors’ fees paid
by other companies of a similar size and type.

Remuneration policy
Theboard considers that directors’ fees
should reflect the time commitment required
and thehigh level of responsibility borneby
directors, and should bebroadly comparable
to thosepaid by similar companies. It is not
considered appropriate that directors’
remuneration should beperformance-related,
andnoneof thedirectors is eligible for bonuses,
pensionbenefits, share options, long-term
incentive schemesor other benefits in respect
of their services as non-executive directors
of the company.

Directors’ feeswere reviewedby thenomination
committee during itsmeeting in February 2013.
The committee recommended to theboard
that for the year ending 31March 2014 the fees
payable to the chairmanof theboard, to the
chairmanof the audit committee and toother
directors should bemaintained at £45,000,
£25,000 and£21,000 respectively. The level of
the chairman’s feewill continue to be reviewed
annually by thenomination committee and
this reviewwill take into account any expected
changes in the time commitment required from
the chairman in the following financial year.

Thearticlesof associationplaceanoverall limitof
£200,000perannumondirectors’ remuneration.

Directors’ fees
(audited information)
The fees paid to individual directors in respect
of the years ended31March 2013 and2012
are shown in Table 1.

Terms of appointment
The articles of association provide that
directors shall retire andbe subject to
re-election at the first annual generalmeeting
after their appointment and anydirectorwho
was not appointedor re-appointed at oneof
thepreceding twoannual generalmeetings
shall retire andbe subject to re-election at each
annual generalmeeting. Noneof thedirectors
has a service contractwith the company.On
being appointedor re-elected, directors receive
a letter from the company setting out the terms
of their appointment and their specific duties
and responsibilities. A director’s appointment
maybe terminatedon threemonths’ notice
being givenby the company and in certain other
circumstances. It is the board’s policy that
directorswill retire fromoffice at the conclusion
of thenext annual generalmeeting atwhich
they are due to retire by rotation following
their attaining the ageof 70 years.

Company performance
The graphopposite compares the total return
(assuming all dividends are re-invested) to
ordinary shareholders in the companyover the
five years ended31March 2013with the total
return fromanotional investment in a broad
UKequitymarket index.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 13May 2013

Theboard comprises four directors,
all ofwhomarenon-executive.
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Year ended Year ended
31March 2013 31March 2012

£ £

N RAGuy (Chairman) (appointed 15 September 2011) 45,000 17,403
J C Barnsley 25,000 25,000
EMPDenny (retired 21 July 2011) – 6,458
P J Haigh (retired as director and chairman 15 September 2011) – 22,648
PWFMarsden (appointed 15 September 2011) 21,000 11,421
F L GNeale (retired 6 July 2012) 5,595 21,000
MPNicholls 21,000 21,000
S L Stewart (retired 21 July 2011) – 6,458

Table 1: Directors’ fees

Northern InvestorsNAV total return
Northern Investors share price total return
UKequitymarket index

Five years toMarch 2013 (March 2008 = 100)

Return to shareholders in Northern Investors Company PLC
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Corporategovernance

TheboardofNorthern Investors Company
PLChas considered theprinciples and
recommendations of theAssociation of
Investment Companies Codeof Corporate
Governance (AIC Code) by reference to the
Association of Investment Companies Corporate
GovernanceGuide for Investment Companies
(AICGuide). TheAIC Code, as explainedby the
AICGuide, addresses all the principles set out
in theUKCorporateGovernanceCode, as
well as setting out additional principles and
recommendations on issues that are of specific
relevance to the company. TheAIC Code can
be viewedatwww.theaic.co.uk/aic-code-of-
corporate-governance-0.

Theboard considers that reporting against
the principles and recommendations of the
AIC Code, andby reference to theAICGuide
(which incorporates theUKCorporate
GovernanceCode),will provide better
information to shareholders.

The company is committed tomaintaining
high standards in corporate governance and
during the year ended31March 2013 complied
with the recommendations of theAIC Code
and the relevant provisions of theUKCorporate
GovernanceCode, except as set out below.

TheUKCorporateGovernanceCode includes
provisions relating to the role of the chief
executive, executive directors’ remuneration
and theneed for an internal audit function.
For the reasons set out in theAICGuide, and in
thepreamble to theUKCorporateGovernance
Code, the board considers these provisions
are not relevant to theposition ofNorthern
Investors CompanyPLC,which is an externally
managed investment trust. The companyhas
therefore not reported further in respect of
these provisions.

In February 2013 theAIC published a
revised versionof theAICCode, reflecting
recent changes in theUKCorporateGovernance
Code.Whilst compliancewith the revised
AIC Code is notmandatory until the financial
year ending 31March 2014, theboard
acknowledges that it represents an
authoritative statement of best practice.

Theboard has therefore amended its practices
as appropriate so as to complywith the revised
Codeand this is reflected inadditional
information includedwithin this report.

Board of directors
The companyhas a boardof four non-executive
directors,whichmeets regularly on aquarterly
basis, andonother occasions as required. The
board is responsible to shareholders for the
effective stewardship of the company’s affairs
andhas a formal schedule ofmatters specifically
reserved for its decisionwhich include:

• consideration of long-term strategic issues;

• final decision on recommendations from
themanager concerning the acquisition
or disposal of investments;

• valuation of theunquoted investment
portfolio; and

• ensuring thecompany’s compliancewithgood
practice in corporate governancematters.

A brief biographical summary of eachdirector
is givenonpage5.

The chairman,MrNRAGuy, leads theboard
in thedeterminationof its strategy and in the
achievement of its objectives. The chairman
is responsible for organising thebusiness of the
board, ensuring its effectiveness and setting its
agenda, andhas no involvement in theday-to-
day business of the company. He facilitates
the effective contribution of thedirectors and
ensures that they receive accurate, timely and
clear information and that they communicate
effectivelywith shareholders.

Theboard has established a formal process,
led by the chairman, for the annual evaluation
of theperformanceof theboard, its committees
and individual directors. Directors aremade
awareon appointment to theboard that their
performancewill be subject to regularevaluation.
Theperformanceof the chairmanwas evaluated
byother directors under the leadership of
Mr J CBarnsley, the senior independent director
of the company.

The company secretary,MrCDMellor,
has administrative responsibility for the
meetings of theboard and its committees and
is responsible for advising theboard through
the chairmanonall governancematters. All
of the directors have access to the advice and
services of the company secretary. Directors
may also take independent professional advice
at the company’s expensewhere necessary
in theperformanceof their duties.

The company’s articles of association and
the schedule ofmatters reserved to theboard
for decision provide that the appointment and
removal of the company secretary is amatter
for the full board.

Independence of directors
Theboard regularly reviews the independence
of itsmembers and is satisfied that the
company’s directors are independent in
character and judgement and there are no
relationships or circumstanceswhich could
affect their objectivity.

TheAIC Code recommends thatwhere
adirector has served formore thannine
years, the board should state its reasons
for believing that the individual remains
independent. Theboard is of the view that
a termof service in excess of nine years is
not in itself prejudicial to a director’s ability
to carry out his/her duties effectively and from
an independent perspective; the nature of
the company’s business is such that individual
directors’ experience and continuity of board
membership can significantly enhance the
effectiveness of the board as awhole. However
theboard has as amatter of goodpractice
adopted theAIC Code recommendation that
directorswhohave served formore thannine
years should seek annual re-election, and
acknowledges that periodic refreshment
of itsmembership is desirable.

The company is committed tomaintaining
high standards in corporategovernance.
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Board committees
Theboard has appointed three standing
committees tomake recommendations
to theboard in specific areas:

Audit Committee
During the year the audit committee comprised:

Mr J CBarnsley (Chairman)
MrPWFMarsden
Mr F LGNeale (retired 5 July 2012)
MrMPNicholls

The audit committee’s termsof reference
include the following roles and responsibilities:

• reviewing andmaking recommendations
to theboard in relation to the company’s
published financial statements andother
formal announcements relating to the
company’s financial performance;

• reviewing andmaking recommendations
to theboard in relation to the company’s
internal control (including internal financial
control) and riskmanagement systems;

• periodically considering theneed for
an internal audit function;

• making recommendations to theboard in
relation to the appointment, re-appointment
and removal of the external auditor and
approving the remuneration and terms
of engagement of the external auditor;

• reviewing andmonitoring the external
auditor’s independence andobjectivity
and the effectiveness of the audit process,
taking into consideration relevantUK
professional and regulatory requirements;

• monitoring the extent towhich the external
auditor is engaged to supply non-audit
services; and

• ensuring that the investmentmanager
has arrangements in place for the
investigation and follow-upof any concerns
raised confidentially by staff in relation
to thepropriety of financial reporting
or othermatters.

The termsof reference are reviewedannually
and are available on request from the company
secretaryandon theNVMPrivateEquitywebsite,
www.nvm.co.uk. The audit committeemeets
three times per year andhas direct access to
KPMGAudit Plc, the company’s external auditor.
Theboard considers that themembers of the
committeeare independentandhavecollectively
the skills and experience required to discharge
their duties effectively, and that the chairman
of the committeemeets the requirements of
theUKCorporateGovernanceCode as to recent
and relevant financial experience.

The companydoes not have an independent
internal audit function as it is not deemed
appropriate given the size of the company
and thenature of the company’s business.

During the year ended31March 2013 the audit
committee discharged its responsibilities by:

• reviewingandapproving theexternal auditor’s
termsof engagement and remuneration;

• reviewing the external auditor’s plan for the
audit of the company’s financial statements,
including identification of key risks and
confirmationof auditor independence;

• reviewingNVM’s statement of internal
controls operated in relation to the
company’s business;

• reviewingperiodic reportsontheeffectiveness
ofNVM’s complianceprocedures;

• reviewing the appropriateness of the
company’s accounting policies;

• reviewing the company’s draft annual
financial statements, half-yearly results
statement and interimmanagement
statements prior to board approval;

• reviewing the external auditor’s detailed
report to the committee on the annual
financial statements;

• considering the effectiveness of the
external audit process; and

• recommending to theboardand shareholders
the appointment of KPMGLLP to succeed
KPMGAudit Plc as the independent auditor
of the company.

After discussionwith the investmentmanager
and the auditor, the areas of risk that have
been identified and consideredby the audit
committee in relation to thebusiness activities
and financial statements of the company are
as follows:

• valuation of unquoted investments;

• applicability of the going concern basis
of accounting;

• compliancewithHMRevenue&Customs
conditions formaintenanceof approved
investment trust status;

• investment income recognition; and

• calculation of theperformance-related
management fee.

These issueswerediscussedwith the
investmentmanager and the auditor at the
pre-year end audit planningmeeting and
at the conclusionof the audit of the financial
statements.

Valuationof unquoted investments: the
investmentmanager and the auditor confirmed
to the audit committee that the investment
valuations hadbeen carried out consistently
with prior periods and in accordancewith
published industry guidelines, taking account
of the latest available information about
investee companies and currentmarket data.

Going concern:having regard to the current
investment policy of the company,with the
objective of conducting anorderly realisation
of the assets of the company leading ultimately
to the liquidation of the company, itwas
concluded that the financial statements
should not bepreparedon a going concern
basis. No adjustmentswere necessary to the
investment valuations or other assets and
liabilities included in the financial statements
as a consequenceof thebasis of preparation.
The auditor’s report contains an “emphasis
ofmatter” paragraph referring to the
non-going concern basis of preparation.
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Investment trust status: the investment
manager confirmed to the audit committee that
the conditions formaintaining the company’s
status as an approved investment trust had
been compliedwith throughout the year.

Investment income recognition: the auditor
reported that basedon a reviewof the financial
statements anddiscussionswithmanagement,
itwas satisfied that income recognition during
the year compliedwith the company’s stated
accounting policy.

Performance-relatedmanagement fee: the
audit committee reviewed the latest estimates
of theoutcomeof theportfolio realisation
process and concluded that the likelihood
of a performance-relatedmanagement fee
becomingpayable in due coursewas sufficiently
strong to justifymaking a provision in the
financial statements for an amount calculated
on thebasis of cumulative cash distributions
and residual assets held at 31March 2013.
The calculationwas reviewedby the auditor.

The investmentmanager and auditor
confirmed to the audit committee that they
werenot aware of anymaterialmisstatements.
Having reviewed the reports received from
themanager and auditor, the audit committee
is satisfied that the key areas of risk and
judgement havebeen appropriately addressed
in the financial statements and that the
significant assumptions used in determining
the value of assets and liabilities havebeen
properly appraised and are sufficiently robust.
The committee considers that KPMGAudit Plc
has carried out its duties as auditor in a diligent
andprofessionalmanner.

As part of the reviewof auditor effectiveness
and independence, KPMGAudit Plc has
confirmed that it is independent of the company
andhas compliedwith applicable auditing
standards. KPMGAudit Plc has held office as
auditor for seven years; in accordancewith
professional guidelines the engagement
partner is rotated after atmost five years,
and the current partner has served for two
years. Having completed its review the audit
committee is satisfied that KPMGAudit Plc
remained effective and independent in carrying
out its responsibilities up to thedate of signing
this report. KPMGAudit Plc has instigated an
orderlywind-downof business andKPMGLLP,
the successor entity to KPMGAudit Plc,will be
proposed for appointment as auditor at the
annual generalmeeting. The audit committee
is satisfied that KPMGLLP is independent and
that itwould not be appropriate to put the
audit appointment out to tender at thepresent
time. The committee has also approved the
provision by the auditor of non-audit services,
which during the year ended31March 2013
comprised corporation tax compliancework
carried out at a cost of £3,000.

Nomination Committee
During the year thenomination
committee comprised:

MrNRAGuy (Chairman)
Mr J CBarnsley
MrPWFMarsden
Mr F LGNeale (retired 5 July 2012)
MrMPNicholls

Thenomination committee considers the
selection and appointment of directors and
makes annual recommendations to theboard
as to the level of directors’ fees. The committee
monitors the balanceof skills, knowledge and
experienceofferedbyboardmembers, and
satisfies itself that they are able to devote
sufficient time to carry out their role efficiently
and effectively.When recommending new
appointments to theboard the committee
drawson itsmembers’ extensive business
experience and rangeof contacts to identify
suitable candidates, aswell as using external
consultants; the useof formal advertisements
is not considered cost-effective given the
company’s size. Newdirectors are provided
with briefingmaterial relating to the company,
its investmentmanagers and theprivate
equity industry aswell as to their own legal
responsibilities as directors. The committee has
written termsof referencewhich are reviewed
annually and are available on request from
the company secretary andon theNVM
Private Equitywebsite,www.nvm.co.uk.

Theboard does not have a separate
remuneration committee, as the company
has noemployees or executive directors.
Detailed information relating to the
remuneration of directors is given in the
directors’ remuneration report onpages
18 and19.

Management Engagement
Committee
During the year themanagement engagement
committee comprised:

MrNRAGuy (Chairman)
Mr J CBarnsley
MrPWFMarsden
MrMPNicholls

Themanagement engagement committee
undertakes a periodic reviewof the
performanceof the investmentmanager,
NVM, andof the termsof themanagement
agreement including the level of fees payable
(both basic andperformance-related) and
the length of thenotice period. Theprincipal
termsof the agreement are set out inNote 3
to the financial statements onpage32.

Following the latest reviewby the committee
in the light of the amended investment policy
of the company, the board concluded that the
continuing appointment ofNVMwas in the
interests of the company and its shareholders
as awhole. NVMhas demonstrated its
commitment to andexpertise inmanaging and
exiting fromprivate equity investments over
an extendedperiod, as a result ofwhich the
companyhas established a strong long-term
performance record.NVMhas also performed
its company secretarial and accounting duties
efficiently and effectively.

Retirement and re-election
of directors
The company’s articles of association require
that one third of thedirectors should retire
by rotation each year and seek re-election at
the annual generalmeeting, and that directors
newly appointedby theboard should seek
re-election at thenext annual generalmeeting.
It is the board’s policy that directorswill retire
fromoffice at the conclusion of thenext annual
generalmeeting atwhich they are due to retire
by rotation following their attaining the age
of 70 years.

Theboard complieswith the requirement
of theUKCorporateGovernanceCode that
all directors should submit themselves for
re-election at least every three years.

Attendance at board and
committee meetings
Table 1 sets out thenumber of formal
meetings of theboard and its committees
whichwereheld during the year ended
31March 2013 and thenumber attendedby
eachdirector comparedwith themaximum
possible attendanceduring thepart of the
year forwhich that personwas adirector
or amember of the relevant committee.

In addition to the formalmeetings shown
in the table, the board held 13meetings
by telephone conference call.

Corporate responsibility
Theboard aims to ensure that the company
takes a positive approach to corporate
responsibility, in relation both to itself and
to the companies it invests in. This entails
maintaining a responsible attitude to ethical,
environmental, governance and social issues,
and the encouragement of goodpractice in
investee companies. Theboard seeks to avoid
investing in companieswhich donot operate
within relevant ethical, environmental and
social legislation or otherwise fail to comply
with appropriate industry standards.

Corporategovernance continued
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Investor relations
Theboard recognises the valueofmaintaining
regular communicationswith shareholders.
Formal reports are sent to shareholders at
thehalf-year and year-end stages, and an
opportunity is given at the annual general
meeting to question theboard and the
investmentmanager. Proxy voting figures
for each resolution are announced at the
annual generalmeeting. The investment
manager togetherwith the chairmanor another
boardmembermeets regularlywith principal
shareholders to discuss relevant issues as
they arise, and in fulfilment of the chairman’s
obligations under theUKCorporateGovernance
Code, the chairman gives feedback to the
boardon issues raisedwith himby shareholders
with a view to ensuring thatmembers of the
board develop anunderstanding of the views
of shareholders about their company.

Internal control
Thedirectors haveoverall responsibility
for ensuring that there are in place systems
of internal control, both financial andnon-
financial, and for reviewing their effectiveness.
Thepurposeof the internal financial controls
is to ensure that proper accounting records
aremaintained, the company’s assets are
safeguarded and the financial information
usedwithin thebusiness and for publication
is accurate and reliable; such a system is
designed tomanage rather than eliminate
the risk of failure to achievebusiness
objectives and canprovide only reasonable
andnot absolute assurance againstmaterial
mis-statement or loss. Theboard regularly
reviews financial performance and results
with the investmentmanager.

Responsibility for accounting, secretarial
services andphysical custodyof documents
of title relating to private equity investments
has been contractually delegated toNVM
under themanagement agreement. NVMhas
established its own systemof internal controls
in relation to thesematters, details ofwhich
havebeen reviewedby the audit committee.

Non-financial internal controls include the
systemsof operational and compliance controls
maintainedby the investmentmanager in
relation to the company’s business aswell as
themanagement of key risks as referred to in
the section headed “Riskmanagement” below.

Thedirectors confirm that bymeans of the
procedures set out above, and in accordance
with “Internal Controls: Guidance forDirectors
on theCombinedCode”, publishedby the
Institute of CharteredAccountants in England
andWales, they have established a continuing
process for identifying, evaluating and
managing the significant potential risks
facedby the company andhave reviewed the
effectiveness of the internal control systems.
This process has been in place throughout
and subsequent to the accounting period
under review.

Risk management
Riskmanagement is discussed in thebusiness
reviewonpages 8 and9.

Share capital
As at 31March 201312,128,440ordinary
shares of 25p eachwere in issue (noneofwhich
were held by the company as treasury shares).

Noordinary shareswere allottedduring the
year. On13December 2012 the company
re-purchased for cancellation 3,000,000
ordinary shares at a price of 335pper share
pursuant to a tender offer to shareholders.

At the 2012 annual generalmeeting
shareholders authorised the company
to purchase in themarket up to 1,512,844
ordinary shares (equivalent to approximately
10%of the then issuedordinary share capital)
at aminimumprice of 25pper share and a
maximumprice per share of notmore than
105%of the averagemarket value for the
ordinary shares in the company for the five
business days prior to thedate onwhich the
ordinary shareswere purchased. As at 31March
2013no shares hadbeenpurchasedunder this
authority,which at that date remained effective
in respect of 1,512,844 shares; the authority
is expected to lapse at the conclusion of the
2013 annual generalmeeting of the company
on19 June2013.

Subject to any suspensionor abrogationof
rights pursuant to relevant lawor the company’s
articles of association, the company’s ordinary
shares confer on their holders (other than the
company in respect of any treasury shares)
the following principal rights:

(a)the right to receive out of profits available
for distribution suchdividends asmay
be agreed to bepaid (in the case of a final
dividend in an amount not exceeding the
amount recommendedby thedirectors
and approvedby shareholders by ordinary
resolution or in the case of an interim
dividend in an amount determinedby the
directors). All dividends unclaimed for a
period of 12 years after having becomedue
for payment are forfeited automatically and
cease to remain owing by the company;

(b)the right, on a return of assets on a
liquidation, reduction of capital or
otherwise, to share in the surplus assets
of the company remaining after payment
of its liabilities pari passuwith theother
holders of ordinary shares; and

Table 1: Directors’ attendance at meetings
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Management
Audit Nomination engagement

Board committee committee committee

Number ofmeetings held 5 3 2 1
Attendance (actual/possible):
NRAGuy (Chairman) 5/5 N/A 2/2 1/1
J CBarnsley 4/5 2/3 1/2 0/1
PWFMarsden 5/5 3/3 2/2 1/1
F LGNeale (retired 5 July 2012) 2/2 1/1 1/1 N/A
MPNicholls 5/5 3/3 2/2 1/1



(c) the right to receive notice of and to attend
and speak and vote in personor by proxy
at any generalmeeting of the company.On
a showof hands everymember present or
represented and voting has one vote andon
apoll everymember present or represented
and voting has one vote for every share
ofwhich thatmember is the holder; the
appointment of a proxymust be received
not less than 48hours before the timeof the
holding of the relevantmeeting or adjourned
meeting or, in the case of a poll takenmore
than48hours after it is demanded, be
received after the poll has beendemanded
andnot less than 24hours before the time
appointed for the taking of thepoll or, in the
casewhere apoll is not taken immediately
but is takennotmore than48hours after
it is demanded, bedelivered at themeeting
atwhich thepoll is demanded.

These rights canbe suspended. If amember,
or any other person appearing to be interested
in shares held by thatmember, has failed to
complywithin the time limits specified in the
company’s articles of associationwith a notice
pursuant to Section 793of theCompanies Act
2006 (notice by company requiring information
about interests in its shares), the company can
until the default ceases suspend the right to
attend and speak and vote at a generalmeeting
and if the shares represent at least 0.25%of
their class the company can alsowithhold any
dividendor othermoneypayable in respect
of the shares (without anyobligation to pay
interest) and refuse to accept certain transfers
of the relevant shares.

Shareholders, either aloneorwith other
shareholders, haveother rights as set out
in the company’s articles of association and
in company law (principally theCompanies
Act 2006 and, so far as still applicable, the
Companies Act 1985).

Amembermay choosewhether his shares are
evidencedby share certificates (certificated
shares) or held in electronic (uncertificated)
form inCREST (theUKelectronic settlement
system). Anymembermay transfer all or any
of his shares, subject in the case of certificated
shares to the rules set out in the company’s
articles of association or in the case of
uncertificated shares to the regulations
governing theoperation of CREST (which allow
thedirectors to refuse to register a transfer as
therein set out) and any regulations laid down
by thedirectors pursuant to the company’s
articles of association.

The transferor remains theholder of the
shares until the nameof the transferee is
entered in the register ofmembers. The
directorsmay refuse to register a transfer of
certificated shares in favour ofmore than four
persons jointly orwhere there is no adequate
evidenceof ownership or the transfer is not
duly stamped (if so required). Thedirectorsmay
also refuse to register a share transfer if it is in
respect of a certificated sharewhich is not fully
paid upor onwhich the companyhas a lien
provided that,where the share transfer is in
respect of any share admitted to theOfficial List
maintainedby theUK ListingAuthority, any such
discretionmaynot be exercised so as to prevent
dealings taking place on anopen andproper
basis.Whilst there are no squeeze-out and sell
out rules relating to the shares in the company’s
articles of association, shareholders are subject
to the compulsory acquisition provisions in
Sections 974 to 991of theCompanies Act 2006.

Amendment of articles
of association
The company’s articles of associationmay
be amendedby themembers of the company
by special resolution (requiring amajority
of at least 75%of thepersons voting on the
relevant resolution).

Appointment and
replacement of directors
Apersonmaybe appointed as a director of
the companyby the shareholders in general
meeting byordinary resolution (requiring a
simplemajority of the persons voting on
the relevant resolution) or by thedirectors;
noperson, other than adirector retiring by
rotation or otherwise, shall be appointedor
re-appointed adirector at any generalmeeting
unless he is recommendedby thedirectors
or, not less than sevennormore than42 clear
days before thedate appointed for themeeting,
notice is given to the companyof the intention
to propose that person for appointment or
re-appointment in the formandmanner set
out in the company’s articles of association.

Eachdirectorwho is appointedby thedirectors
is to be subject to election as a director of the
companyby themembers at the first annual
generalmeeting of the company following his
appointment. At each annual generalmeeting
of the companyone third of the directors for
the timebeing, or if their number is not three
or amultiple of three thenumber nearest to
one-third, are to be subject to re-election.

TheCompanies Act 2006 allows shareholders
in generalmeeting byordinary resolution
(requiring a simplemajority of thepersons
voting on the relevant resolution) to remove
anydirector before the expiration of his or her
periodof office, butwithout prejudice to any
claim for damageswhich thedirectormayhave
for breachof any contract of service between
himor her and the company.

Aperson also ceases to be adirector if he or
she resigns inwriting, or ceases to be adirector
by virtue of any provision of theCompanies Act
2006, or becomesprohibited by law frombeing
a director, or becomesbankrupt or is the subject
of a relevant insolvency procedure, or (in certain
circumstances) suffers frommental disorder,
or if the board sodecides following at least six
months’ absencewithout leave, or if, being an
executive director, he or she is dismissed from
suchoffice, or if he or she is requestedby all
the other directors to resign, as set out in the
company’s articles of association.

Powers of the directors
Subject to theprovisions of theCompanies
Act 2006, thememorandumandarticles of
association of the company and anydirections
givenby shareholders by special resolution,
the articles of association specify that the
business of the company is to bemanaged
by thedirectors,whomayexercise all the
powers of the company,whether relating to
themanagement of thebusiness or not, except
where theCompanies Acts or the articles of
association of the companyotherwise require.
In particular the directorsmay exercise on
behalf of the company its powers to purchase
its own shares to the extent permittedby
shareholders. Authoritywas given at the
company’s 2012 annual generalmeeting to
makemarket purchases of up to 1,512,844
ordinary shares at any timeup to the 2013
annual generalmeeting andotherwise on the
terms set out in the relevant resolution, and
authority is being sought at the 2013 annual
generalmeeting as set out in a separate circular.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 13May 2013

Corporategovernance continued
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Thedirectors are responsible for preparing the
annual report and the financial statements in
accordancewith applicable lawand regulations.

Company law requires thedirectors to prepare
financial statements for each financial year.
Under that law thedirectors have elected to
prepare the financial statements in accordance
withUKAccounting Standards and applicable
law (UKGenerallyAcceptedAccountingPractice).

Under company law thedirectorsmust not
approve the financial statements unless they
are satisfied that they give a true and fair view
of the state of affairs of the company andof
theprofit or loss of the company for theperiod.
In preparing these financial statements, the
directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies
and then apply themconsistently;

• make judgements andestimates
that are reasonable andprudent;

• statewhether applicableUKAccounting
Standards havebeen followed, subject
to anymaterial departures disclosed and
explained in the financial statements; and

• prepare the financial statements on the
going concernbasis unless it is inappropriate
to presume that the companywill continue
in business. As explained in note 1 to the
financial statements, the directors donot
believe it is appropriate to prepare the
financial statements for the year ended
31March 2013on a going concern basis.

Thedirectors are responsible for keeping
adequate accounting records that are sufficient
to showandexplain the company’s transactions
anddisclosewith reasonable accuracy at any
time the financial position of the company
andenable them toensure that its financial
statements complywith theCompanies Act
2006. They have general responsibility for taking
such steps as are reasonablyopen to themto
safeguard the assets of the company and to
preventanddetect fraudandother irregularities.

Under applicable lawand regulations, the
directors are also responsible for preparing
a directors’ report, directors’ remuneration
report and corporate governance statement
that complywith that lawand those regulations.

The company’s financial statements are
publishedon theNVMwebsite,www.nvm.co.uk.
Themaintenance and integrity of thiswebsite
is the responsibility ofNVMandnot of the
company. Legislation in theUnited Kingdom
governing thepreparation anddissemination of
financial statementsmaydiffer from legislation
in other jurisdictions.

Thedirectors confirm that to thebest
of their knowledge:

• the financial statements, prepared in
accordancewith the applicable accounting
standards, give a true and fair viewof
the assets, liabilities, financial position
andprofit or loss of the company; and

• thedirectors’ report includes a fair review
of thedevelopment andperformance
of thebusiness and theposition of the
company, togetherwith a description
of theprincipal risks anduncertainties
that the company faces.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 13May 2013

Directors’responsibilities statement
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Independentauditor’s report

To themembers of Northern
Investors Company PLC
Wehave audited the financial statements of
Northern Investors CompanyPLC for the year
ended31March 2013 set out onpages 28
to 40. The financial reporting framework
that has been applied in their preparation is
applicable lawandUKAccounting Standards
(UKGenerally AcceptedAccounting Practice).

This report ismade solely to the company’s
members, as a body, in accordancewith Chapter
3 of Part 16of theCompanies Act 2006.Our
auditwork has beenundertaken so thatwe
might state to the company’smembers those
mattersweare required to state to them in
an auditor’s report and for noother purpose.
To the fullest extent permittedby law,wedonot
accept or assume responsibility to anyoneother
than the company and the company’smembers,
as a body, for our auditwork, for this report,
or for theopinionswehave formed.

Respective responsibilities
of directors and auditor
As explainedmore fully in thedirectors’
responsibilities statement set out onpage25,
the directors are responsible for the preparation
of the financial statements and for being
satisfied that they give a true and fair view.Our
responsibility is to audit, and express anopinion
on, the financial statements in accordancewith
applicable lawand International Standards on
Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards
require us to complywith theAuditing Practices
Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the
financial statements
Adescriptionof the scopeof anaudit of
financial statements is providedon the
Financial Reporting Council’swebsite at
www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair viewof the state of
the company’s affairs as at 31March 2013
andof its profit for the year then ended;

• havebeenproperly prepared in accordance
withUKGenerally AcceptedAccounting
Practice; and

• havebeenprepared in accordancewith the
requirements of theCompanies Act 2006.

Emphasis of matter – non-going
concern basis of preparation
In formingour opinionon the financial
statements,which is notmodified,wehave
considered the adequacy of thedisclosure
made inNote 1a to the financial statements
which explains that the financial statements
are nownot preparedon the going concern
basis for the reason set out in that note.

Opinion on other matters
prescribed by the Companies
Act 2006
In our opinion:

• thepart of thedirectors’ remuneration report
to be auditedhas beenproperly prepared in
accordancewith theCompanies Act 2006;

• the information given in thedirectors’ report
for the financial year forwhich the financial
statements are prepared is consistentwith
the financial statements; and

• the information given in the corporate
governance statement set out onpages
20 to 24with respect to internal control
and riskmanagement systems in relation
to financial reporting processes and about
share capital structure is consistentwith
the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required
to report by exception
Wehavenothing to report in respect
of the following:

Under theCompanies Act 2006weare
required to report to you if, in our opinion:

• adequate accounting records havenot
been kept, or returns adequate for our
audit havenot been received from
branches not visited byus; or

• the financial statements and thepart
of the directors’ remuneration report
to be audited are not in agreementwith
the accounting records and returns; or

• certaindisclosuresof directors’ remuneration
specified by laware notmade; or

• wehavenot received all the information and
explanationswe require for our audit; or

• a corporate governance statement has
not beenpreparedby the company.

Under the Listing Rulesweare required
to review:

• thedirectors’ statement, set out on
page16, in relation to going concern;

• thepart of the corporate governance
statement onpages 20 to 24 relating to
the company’s compliancewith thenine
provisions of theUKCorporateGovernance
Code specified for our review; and

• certainelementsof the report to shareholders
by theboardondirectors’ remuneration.

CatherineBurnet
(Senior StatutoryAuditor)

for andonbehalf ofKPMGAudit Plc,
StatutoryAuditor
CharteredAccountants
Edinburgh

13May2013
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Incomestatement
for the year ended31March 2013

Year ended 31March 2013 Year ended 31March 2012
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gain on disposal of investments 8 – 2,405 2,405 – 591 591
Movements in fair value of investments 8 – 4,755 4,755 – 3,025 3,025

– 7,160 7,160 – 3,616 3,616

Income 2 1,596 – 1,596 2,771 – 2,771
Investmentmanagement fee 3 (150) (2,096) (2,246) (180) (720) (900)
Other expenses 4 (346) – (346) (679) (20) (699)

Return on ordinary activities before tax 1,100 5,064 6,164 1,912 2,876 4,788
Tax on return on ordinary activities 5 (172) 144 (28) (287) 247 (40)

Return on ordinary activities after tax 928 5,208 6,136 1,625 3,123 4,748

Return per share 7 6.5p 36.6p 43.1p 9.0p 17.3p 26.3p

• The total columnof the income statement is the profit and loss account of the company. The supplementary revenue return and
capital return columnshavebeenprepared in accordancewith guidancepublishedby theAssociation of Investment Companies.

• There are no recognised gains or losses other than those included in the income statement.

• All items included in the income statement derive fromcontinuing operations.

• The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Reconciliationofmovements
in shareholders’ funds
for the year ended31March 2013

Year ended Year ended
31March 2013 31March 2012

Notes £000 £000

Equity shareholders’ funds at 1 April 2012 49,241 58,988
Return on ordinary activities after tax 6,136 4,748
Dividends recognised in the year 6 (1,028) (1,458)
Shares re-purchased for cancellation 15 (10,230) (13,037)

Equity shareholders’ funds at 31March 2013 44,119 49,241

• The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Balance sheet
as at 31March 2013

31March 2013 31March 2012
Notes £000 £000

Fixed assets
Investments 8 42,799 45,139

Current assets
Investments 11 1,451 1,043
Debtors 12 165 89
Cash and deposits 1,285 3,268

2,901 4,400

Creditors (amounts falling duewithin one year) 13 (1,581) (298)

Net current assets 1,320 4,102

Net assets 44,119 49,241

Capital and reserves
Called-up equity share capital 14 3,032 3,782
Capital redemption reserve 15 2,123 1,373
Capital reserve 15 14,381 24,537
Special reserve 15 12,674 12,674
Revaluation reserve 15 9,825 4,691
Revenue reserve 15 2,084 2,184

Total equity shareholders’ funds 44,119 49,241

Net asset value per share 16 363.8p 325.5p

• The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

The financial statements on pages 28 to 40were approved by the directors on 13May 2013 and are signed on their behalf by:

NRAGuy
Director
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Cash flowstatement
for the year ended31March 2013

Year ended 31March 2013 Year ended 31March 2012
£000 £000 £000 £000

Net cash inflow fromoperating activities 451 669

Taxation
Corporation tax paid (36) –

Financial investment
Purchase of investments (185) (735)
Sale/repayment of investments 9,453 6,650

Net cash inflow from financial investment 9,268 5,915

Equity dividends paid (1,028) (1,458)

Net cash inflow before use
of liquid resources and financing 8,655 5,126

Financing
Re-purchase of ordinary shares for cancellation (10,230) (13,037)

Net cash outflowbefore use
of liquid resources (1,575) (7,911)

Net cash outflow frommanagement
of liquid resources (408) (1,001)

Decrease in cash at bank (1,983) (8,912)

Reconciliation of return before tax
to net cash flow fromoperating activities
Revenue return on ordinary activities before tax 1,100 1,912
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (46) 176
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 1,493 (679)
Expenses charged to capital account (2,096) (740)

Net cash inflow fromoperating activities 451 669

Reconciliation ofmovement in net funds 1 April 2012 Cash flows 31March 2013
£000 £000 £000

Cash at bank 3,268 (1,983) 1,285
Short-term investments 1,043 408 1,451

Net funds 4,311 (1,575) 2,736
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1. Accounting policies
A summary of theprincipal accounting policies,
all ofwhich havebeen consistently applied
throughout the year and thepreceding year,
is set out below.

(a)Basis of accounting
The financial statements havebeenprepared
under thehistorical cost convention, except
for the revaluation of certain financial
instruments, and in accordancewithUK
Generally AcceptedAccounting Practice (UK
GAAP).Wherepresentational guidance set out
in the Statement of RecommendedPractice
(SORP) “Financial Statements of Investment
Trust Companies”, revised in January 2009, is
consistentwith the requirements ofUKGAAP,
thedirectorshavesought toprepare the financial
statements on a consistent basis compliantwith
the recommendations of the SORP.

In July 2011 shareholders approved a change in
the investmentpolicyof the company,with the
objective of conducting anorderly realisation
of the assets of the company in amanner that
seeks to achieveabalancebetweenanefficient
return of cash to shareholders andmaximising
the valueof the company’s investments. As it
is likely that this process,which is expected to
have aduration of several years,will ultimately
lead to the liquidation of the company, the
financial statements havenot beenprepared
on a going concern basis. No adjustmentswere
necessary to the investment valuationsorother
assets and liabilities included in the financial
statements as a consequenceof the change
in thebasis of preparation.

(b)Valuationof investments
Purchases and sales of investments are
recognised in the financial statements
at thedate of transaction (tradedate).

The company’s investments havebeen
designatedby thedirectors as fair value
throughprofit or loss at the timeof acquisition
and aremeasured at subsequent reporting
dates at fair value. In the case of investments
quotedon a recognised stock exchange, fair
value is establishedby reference to the closing
bid price on the relevant date or the last traded
price, depending on the conventionof the
exchangeonwhich the investment is quoted.
In the case of unquoted investments, fair
value is establishedbyusingmeasurements
of value such as price of recent transaction,
earningsmultiple andnet assets;where no
reliable fair value canbeestimatedusing such
techniques, unquoted investments are carried
at cost subject to provision for impairment
where necessary.

Gains and losses arising fromchanges in fair
value of investments are recognised as part of
the capital returnwithin the income statement
and allocated to the realised or unrealised
capital reserve as appropriate. Transaction costs
attributable to the acquisition or disposal of
investments are charged to capital returnwithin
the income statement.

Thoseprivate equity investments thatmay
be termedassociatedundertakings are carried
at fair value as determinedby thedirectors in
accordancewith the company’s normal policy
and are not equity accounted as requiredby
theCompanies Act 2006. Thedirectors consider
that, as these investments are held as part of the
company’s portfoliowith a view to theultimate
realisation of capital gains, equity accounting
would not give a true and fair viewof the
company’s interests in these investments.
Quantification of the effect of this departure
is not practicable. Carrying investments at fair
value is specifically permittedunder Financial
Reporting Standard 9 “Associates and Joint
Ventures”,where venture capital entities hold
investments as part of a portfolio.

(c) Income
Dividends receivable onquoted equity shares
are brought into account on the ex-dividend
date. Dividends receivable onunquoted
equity shares are brought into accountwhen
the company’s right to receive payment is
established and there is no reasonable doubt
that paymentwill be received. Fixed returns
onnon-equity shares anddebt securities are
recognisedon aneffective interest rate basis,
provided there is no reasonable doubt that
paymentwill be received in due course.

(d)Expenses
All expenses are accounted for on an accruals
basis. Expenses are charged to revenue return
within the income statement except that:

• expenseswhich are incidental to the
acquisition or disposal of an investment are
charged to capital return as incurred; and

• expenses are split andpresentedpartly
as capital itemswhere a connectionwith
themaintenanceor enhancement of the
valueof the investments held canbe
demonstrated, and accordingly thebasic
element of the investmentmanagement fee
has been allocated 20% to revenue return
and80% to capital return, in order to reflect
the directors’ expected long-termviewof
thenature of the investment returns of the
company. Theperformance-related element
of the investmentmanagement fee (where
applicable) is charged100% to capital return.

(e)Revenueandcapital
The revenue columnof the income statement
includes all incomeand revenueexpenses of the
company. The capital column includes realised
andunrealised gains and losses on investments
and that part of the investmentmanagement
feewhich is allocated to capital return. Gains
and losses arising fromchanges in fair value are
considered to be realised only to the extent that
they are readily convertible to cash in full at the
balance sheet date.

(f) Taxation
UKcorporation taxpayable isprovidedon
taxableprofits at thecurrent rate. The tax charge
for theyear is allocatedbetweenrevenue return
andcapital returnon the“marginalbasis” as
recommended in theSORP.

Provision ismade for deferred taxation on all
timing differences calculated at the current
rate of tax relevant to thebenefit or liability.

(g)Dividendspayable
Dividendspayableare recognisedasdistributions
in the financial statementswhen thecompany’s
liability tomakepaymenthasbeenestablished.

(h)Provisions
Aprovision is recognised in thebalance sheet
when the companyhas a legal or constructive
obligation as a result of a past event and it is
probable that anoutflowof economic benefits
will be required to settle theobligation.
Noprovision is establishedwhere a reliable
estimate of theobligation cannot bemade.
Provisions are allocated to revenueor capital
depending on thenature of the circumstances.

(i)Capital reserve
The following are accounted for in the capital
reserve: gains or losses on the realisation of
investments; realised andunrealised exchange
differences of a capital nature; the cost of
repurchasing ordinary shares, including stamp
duty and transaction costs; andother capital
charges and credits charged to this account
in accordancewith the abovepolicies.

(j)Revaluation reserve
Changes in fair value of investments are
dealtwith in this reserve.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended31March 2013
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2013

2. Income
Year ended Year ended

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Income from investments designated as fair value through profit or loss:
UK dividends (all fromunlisted companies) 367 313
Interest on loans to unlisted companies 1,183 2,007
Interest on short-term investments 8 1

1,558 2,321

Other income:
Bank deposit interest 36 83
Sundry income 2 367

1,596 2,771

3. Investmentmanagement fee

Year ended 31March 2013 Year ended 31March 2012
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

£000 £000 £000 £000

Investmentmanagement fee:
Basic 150 600 180 720
Performance-related – 1,496 – –

150 2,096 180 720

NVMPrivate Equity Limited (NVM)provides investmentmanagement and secretarial services to the companyunder an agreement dated 18April 1990,
as amendedby a side letter dated 21 July 2011. The agreement runs until terminatedbynot less than twelvemonths’ notice givenby either party.
The companymay also terminate the agreementwithout notice in the event of a changeof control ofNVM.

Under themanagement agreementNVM is entitledwith effect from1April 2011 to receive an annual advisory fee comprising a fixedbasic fee and
aperformance fee.

Thebasic fee,which is payable quarterly in advance,was £900,000 for the year ended31March 2012, £750,000 for the year ending 31March 2013 and
will be reducedby a further £150,000 at the start of eachof eachof the financial years ending 31March 2014, 2015 and2016. For periods commencing
onor after 1April 2016, a revisedbasic feewill be negotiatedbetween the company andNVM if there are investments remaining in the company’s
portfolio at that time.

Noperformance feewill be payable until the companyhasmade cashdistributions to shareholders subsequent to 31March 2011equivalent to
£58,988,000 (the company’s net assets as at 31March 2011) plus a hurdle at the rate of 7%per annumcompoundapplied to net assets as adjusted
for cash distributions. Once this target has been achieved,NVM’s performance fee for each financial yearwill be an amount equivalent to 12.5%
of all amounts capable of distribution to shareholders in excess of £58,988,000, basedon the audited accounts for the relevant financial year, less
any performance fees paid in respect of earlier years.

As at 31March 2013 the companyhadmade cumulative cash distributions of £25,337,000 to shareholders since 31March 2011 and the target amount
calculated in accordancewith thepreceding paragraphwas £66,111,000. Consequently noperformance feewas payable toNVMas at 31March 2013.
However if, notionally, an amount equivalent to the 31March 2013net asset value hadbeen available for distribution in cashon31March 2013, then the
conditions for payment of a performance feewould havebeen satisfied and a feeof £1,496,000would havebeenpayable. Thedirectors nowconsider
that, basedonprogress to date and theprospects for realisations and subsequent distributions over thenext two to three years, it ismore likely thannot
that a performance feewill becomepayable in due course and accordingly a provision of £1,496,000has beenmade in the financial statements for the
year ended31March 2013. The corresponding amount as at 31March 2012, in respect ofwhich noprovisionwasmadeas therewas not yet sufficient
visibility as to theoutcomeof the realisation process,was £564,000.

NVMalso provides administrative and secretarial services to the company for a feeof £35,000per annum,which is included in other expenses (Note 4).
No amountswereowing by the company toNVMat 31March 2013or 31March 2012.



33Northern InvestorsCompanyPLCAnnual Report andFinancial Statements 2013

4. Other expenses
Year ended Year ended

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Administrative and secretarial services 35 35
Directors’ remuneration 118 131
Auditors’ remuneration – audit services 19 18

– other services relating to taxation 2 5
Legal and professional expenses 16 13
Non-recurring costs relating to investment policy review – 311
Sundry expenses 130 142
Irrecoverable VAT 26 24

346 679

Details of directors’ remuneration are given in thedirectors’ remuneration report onpages 18 and19.

5. Tax on return on ordinary activities

Year ended 31March 2013 Year ended 31March 2012
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

£000 £000 £000 £000

(a) Analysis of charge/(credit) for the year
UK corporation tax payable/(recoverable)
on the return for the year 172 (144) 287 (247)

(b) Factors affecting tax charge for the year
Theeffective tax rate for the year is lower than the standard rate ofUK corporation tax. Thedifferences are explainedbelow:

Year ended Year ended
31March 2013 31March 2012

£000 £000

Return on ordinary activities before tax 6,164 4,788

Return on ordinary activitiesmultiplied by the
standard rate of UK corporation tax of 24% (2012 26%) 1,479 1,245

Effect of:
UK dividends not subject to tax (88) (81)
Capital returns not subject to tax (1,718) (935)
Tax relief from interest distribution – (169)
Expenses not allowable for tax – 40
Increase in/(utilisation of) surplusmanagement expenses 359 (60)
Adjustment to tax charge in respect of prior years (4) –

Current tax charge for the year 28 40

(c) Factorswhichmay affect future tax charges
The companyhas not recognised adeferred tax asset in respect of surplusmanagement expenses carried forwardof £359,000 (31March 2012£nil),
as the company is not expected to generate sufficient taxable income in the foreseeable future to utilise these expenses. There is noother unprovided
deferred taxation. Approved investment trusts are exempt from tax on capital gainswithin the company. Since thedirectors intend that the company
will continue to conduct its affairs so as tomaintain its approval as an investment trust, no deferred tax has beenprovided in respect of any capital gains
or losses arising on the revaluation or disposal of investments.
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2013

6. Dividends
Year ended 31March 2013 Year ended 31March 2012

Pence Pence
per share £000 per share £000

(a) Recognised as distributions in the
financial statements for the year
Previous year’s final dividend 6.8 1,028 5.8 1,125
Current year’s interim dividend – – 2.2 333

6.8 1,028 8.0 1,458

b) Paid and proposed in respect of the year
Interim paid – – 2.2 333
Final proposed 9.5 1,152 6.8 1,028

9.5 1,152 9.0 1,361

Thedividends paid andproposed in respect of the year form thebasis for determiningwhether the companyhas compliedwith the requirements
of Chapter 4 of Part 24of theCorporation TaxAct 2010 as to thedistribution of investment income.

Theproposed final dividendof 9.5pper share in respect of the year ended31March 2013 is subject to approval by shareholders at the annual general
meeting on19 June2013 andhas not been recognised as a liability in these financial statements.

7. Return per share
The calculation of return per share is basedon the return onordinary activities after tax for the year of £6,136,000 (2012£4,748,000)
andon14,224,330 (201218,054,716) shares, being theweighted averagenumber of shares in issueduring the year.

8. Fixed asset investments
All investments are designated as fair value throughprofit or loss on initial recognition, therefore all gains and losses arise on investments
designated at fair value throughprofit or loss.

Financial Reporting Standard 29 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ (FRS 29) requires an analysis of investments valued at fair value basedon the reliability
and significanceof the informationused tomeasure their fair value. The level is determinedby the lowest (that is the least reliable or independently
observable) level of input that is significant to the fair valuemeasurement for the individual investment in its entirety as follows:

• Level 1 – investmentswith quotedprices in an activemarket.

• Level 2 – investmentswhose fair value is baseddirectly onobservable currentmarket prices or indirectly being derived frommarket prices.

• Level 3 – investmentswhose fair value is determinedusing a valuation techniquebasedon assumptions that are not supportedbyobservable
currentmarket prices or basedonobservablemarket data.

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Level 1
AIM-quoted investments – 30

Level 2
None – –

Level 3
Unquoted venture capital investments 42,799 45,109

42,799 45,139
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8. Fixed asset investments continued
Movements in investments during the year are summarised as follows:

Private equity
– unquoted AIM-quoted

Level 3 Level 1 Total
£000 £000 £000

Book cost at 1 April 2012 39,858 388 40,246
Fair value adjustment at 1 April 2012 5,251 (358) 4,893

Valuation at 1 April 2012 45,109 30 45,139

Movements in the year:
Purchases at cost 185 – 185
Disposals – proceeds (9,453) (30) (9,483)

– net realised gains on disposal 2,405 – 2,405
Movements in fair value 4,553 – 4,553

Valuation at 31March 2013 42,799 – 42,799

Comprising:
Book cost at 31March 2013 32,974 – 32,974
Fair value adjustment at 31March 2013 9,825 – 9,825

42,799 – 42,799

Equity shares 24,463 – 24,463
Preference shares 240 – 240
Interest-bearing securities 18,096 – 18,096

42,799 – 42,799

The gains and losses included in the table abovehave all been recognised in the income statement onpage 28.

FRS 29 requires disclosure, by class of financial instrument, if the effect of changing oneormore inputs to reasonably possible alternative assumptions
would result in a significant change to the fair valuemeasurement. The informationused in thedetermination of the fair value of Level 3 investments
is chosenwith reference to the specific underlying circumstances andposition of each investee company.On that prudent basis the directors consider
that the impact of changing oneormoreof the inputs to reasonably possible alternative assumptionswould not change the fair value significantly.

Disposals of investments during the yearwere as follows:

Directors’ valuation at Realised gain
Cost 31March 2012* Disposal proceeds on disposal
£000 £000 £000 £000

AstburyMarsden Holdings –written off 3,048 – – –
Closerstill Holdings – trade sale 1,234 3,373 3,687 314
IG Doors – loan stock repayment 458 526 526 –
Interlube Systems – trade sale 62 396 921 525
Paladin Group – trade sale 1,657 2,061 3,404 1,343
Others 998 722 945 223

7,457 7,078 9,483 2,405

*Including subsequent additions at cost
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2013

9. Unquoted investments
The cost and carrying value ofmaterial investments in unquoted companies held at 31March 2013 are shownbelow. For this purpose anyunquoted
investment included in the table of the ten largest equity investments onpage10, or in the corresponding table in theprevious year’s annual report,
is regarded asmaterial.

31March 2013 31March 2012
Total Carrying Total Carrying
cost value cost value
£000 £000 £000 £000

Alaric Systems
Ordinary shares 1,269 2,902 1,269 1,493
Loan stock 309 591 350 705

1,578 3,493 1,619 2,198

Arleigh Group
Ordinary shares 49 931 49 629
Loan stock 762 762 941 941

811 1,693 990 1,570

Axial SystemsHoldings
Ordinary shares 334 – 334 333
Loan stock 1,977 494 1,977 1,977

2,311 494 2,311 2,310

Cawood Scientific
Ordinary shares 138 224 138 350
Loan stock 1,058 1,058 1,058 1,058

1,196 1,282 1,196 1,408

CloserStill Holdings
Ordinary shares – – 236 2,375
Loan stock – – 998 998

– – 1,234 3,373

Control Risks GroupHoldings
Ordinary shares 3,731 6,573 3,731 4,869

IG Doors
Ordinary shares 118 1,509 118 907
Loan stock – – 458 526

118 1,509 576 1,433

Kerridge Commercial Systems
Ordinary shares 400 8,820 400 6,320
Loan stock 3,578 3,578 3,578 3,578

3,978 12,398 3,978 9,898

KitwaveOne
Ordinary shares 369 466 369 424
Loan stock 3,264 3,264 3,264 3,264

3,633 3,730 3,633 3,688

Optilan Group
Ordinary shares 342 – 342 –
Loan stock 1,558 1,199 1,558 950

1,900 1,199 1,900 950

Paladin Group
Ordinary shares – – 418 822
Loan stock – – 1,239 1,239

– – 1,657 2,061

Promatic Group
Ordinary shares 100 27 100 13
Loan stock 1,095 1,095 1,095 1,095

1,195 1,122 1,195 1,108
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9. Unquoted investments continued

31March 2013 31March 2012
Total Carrying Total Carrying
cost value cost value
£000 £000 £000 £000

Wear Inns
Ordinary shares 323 903 323 600
Loan stock 981 981 981 981

1,304 1,884 1,304 1,581

Weldex (International) Offshore Holdings
Ordinary shares 51 – 51 –
Loan stock 3,202 1,473 3,202 1,954

3,253 1,473 3,253 1,954

Additional information relating tomaterial investments in unquoted companies is givenonpages 11 to 15.

Therewerenoothermaterialwrite-downsof investments during the year.

At 31March2013and31March2012 therewerenocommitments in respect of investments approvedby theboardbutnot yet completed.

10. Significant interests
Details of shareholdings in those companieswhere the company’s holding at 31March 2013 represents (1)more than10%of the allotted equity
share capital of any class, (2)more than10%of the total allotted share capital or (3)more than10%of the assets of the company itself, are givenbelow.
All of the companies namedare incorporated inGreat Britain.

Class of shares (nominal Proportion of
Company value £1 unless stated) Number held class held

Alaric Systems Limited A ordinary (1p) 134,739 12.1%
B ordinary (1p) 471,127 19.9%

Axial Systems Holdings Limited A ordinary 333,892 40.6%

CGI GroupHoldings Limited A ordinary 87,385 11.2%

Closerstill Group Limited B ordinary 2,641 10.5%

Crantock Bakery Limited Ordinary 27,637 14.8%

Crossco (820) Limited [Envirotec] A ordinary (1p) 108,354 31.0%

Denara Holdings Limited [e-know.net] A ordinary 80,812 32.0%

IGDoors Limited Ordinary (1p) 118,500 11.9%

Kerridge Commercial Systems Limited A ordinary (1p) 8,633,557 42.2%
B ordinary (1p) 4,221 42.2%

KitwaveOne Limited Ordinary (1p) 184,737 46.3%

Knight Valeting Limited [Direct Valeting] A ordinary (1p) 159,680 32.0%
Preference 240,000 32.0%

Lanner Group Limited D ordinary (1p) 684,000 28.5%
E ordinary (0.001p) 16,416,000 28.5%

Arleigh Group Limited A ordinary 14,411 32.0%

Meritas Developments Limited [Cawood Scientific] A ordinary (1p) 25,477 27.6%
B ordinary (0.1p) 112,523 27.6%

Optilan Group Limited A ordinary (1p) 342,225 35.1%

Promatic Group Limited A ordinary 11,799 27.6%
Preferred ordinary (1p) 2,760 27.6%

S&P Coil Products Limited A ordinary (1p) 66,000 33.0%

WarmsealWindows (Newcastle) Limited Ordinary 14,810 14.8%
A ordinary 3,510 34.4%

Wear Inns Limited D ordinary 14,201 30.8%
E ordinary 1,205 30.4%

Noneof the aboveholdings represents a participating interest as defined in theCompanies Act 2006.

Investee companiesmay issue anumber of different classes of share. Thepercentageof the total issuedordinary share capital held by the company
in the investee companies listed abovemay therefore be less than thepercentageof the share classes shown.
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2013

11. Current asset investments
Current asset investments at 31March 2013 and2012 comprise shares in theDeutscheGlobal LiquidityManaged Sterling Fund.

12. Debtors

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Prepayments and accrued income 135 89
Other debtors 30 –

165 89

13. Creditors (amounts falling due within one year)

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Trade creditors and accruals 53 56
Provision for performance-relatedmanagement fee (Note 3) 1,496 –
Provision for investment liabilities (Note 18) – 202
Corporation tax 32 40

1,581 298

As explained inNote 3, the payment of theperformance-relatedmanagement fee is subject to certain conditionswhichmaynot be satisfied prior
to 31March 2014.

14. Called-up equity share capital
31March 2013 31March 2012

£000 £000

Allotted and fully paid:
12,128,440 (31March 2012 15,128,440) ordinary shares of 25p 3,032 3,782

On12December 2012 the company re-purchased for cancellation 3,000,000ordinary shares of 25p at a price of 335pper share.

15.Reserves
Capital

redemption Capital Special Revaluation Revenue
reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 April 2012 1,373 24,537 12,674 4,691 2,184

Re-purchase of shares for cancellation 750 (10,230) – – –
Realised on disposal of investments – 2,405 – – –
Transfer on disposal of investments – (379) – 379 –
Management fee capitalised net
of associated taxation – (1,952) – – –
Net increase in unrealised appreciation – – – 4,553 –
Movement in provision for investment liabilities – – – 202 –
Revenue return on ordinary activities after tax – – – – 928
Dividends recognised as distributions in the year – – – – (1,028)

At 31March 2013 2,123 14,381 12,674 9,825 2,084

The capital reserve, the special reserve and the revenue reserve are distributable reserves. During the year the company’s articles of association
were changed so as to permit distribution of realised capital gains.
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16. Net asset value per share
The calculation of basic net asset value per share as at 31March 2013 is basedonnet assets of £44,119,000 (2012£49,241,000) dividedby
the 12,128,440 (201215,128,440) ordinary shares in issue at that date.

17. Financial instruments
The company’s financial instruments comprise equity and fixed-interest investments, cash balances and liquid resources including debtors and
creditors. The companyholds financial assets in accordancewith its investment policy of investingmainly in a portfolio of private equity investments
inUKunquoted companies,whilst holding a proportion of its assets in cash or near-cash investments in order to provide a reserveof liquidity.

Fixed asset investments (see note 8) are valued at fair value. For quoted investments this is either bid price or the latest tradedprice, depending on
the convention of the exchangeonwhich the investment is quoted.Unquoted investments are carried at fair value as determinedby thedirectors
in accordancewith current venture capital industry guidelines. The fair value of all other financial assets and liabilities is representedby their carrying
value in thebalance sheet.

In carrying on its investment activities, the company is exposed to various types of risk associatedwith the financial instruments andmarkets in
which it invests. Themost significant types of financial risk facing the company aremarket risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The company’s approach to
managing these risks is set out below togetherwith a description of thenature and amount of the financial instruments held at thebalance sheet date.

Market risk

The company’s strategy formanaging investment risk is determinedwith regard to the company’s investment objective, as outlined in thebusiness
reviewonpages 6 to 9. Themanagement ofmarket risk is part of the investmentmanagement process and is a central feature of venture capital
investment. The company’s portfolio ismanaged in accordancewith thepolicies andprocedures described in the corporate governance statement
onpages 20 to 24, having regard to thepossible effects of adverse pricemovements,with theobjective ofmaximising overall returns to shareholders.
Investments in unquoted companies, by their nature, usually involve a higher degreeof risk than investments in companies quotedon a recognised
stock exchange, though the risk canbemitigated to a certain extent by diversifying theportfolio across business sectors and asset classes. Following the
adoptionof the company’s revised investment policy in July 2011, the portfoliowill becomemore concentrated as investments are realised and cash is
returned to shareholders. The investmentmanager aims to limit the risk attaching to theportfolio as awhole by closemonitoring of individual holdings,
including appointment of investor directorswhere appropriate. Theboard reviews theportfoliowith the investmentmanager on a regular basis.

Details of the company’s investment portfolio at the balance sheet date are set out onpage10. An analysis of investments betweendebt andequity
instruments is given inNote 8.

97.0% (31March 201291.6%) by valueof the company’s net assets comprises investments in unquoted companies held at fair value. The valuation
methods usedby the company include the application of a price/earnings ratio derived from listed companieswith similar characteristics, and
consequently the value of theunquoted element of the portfolio canbe indirectly affectedbypricemovements on the London Stock Exchange.
A 5%overall increase in the valuation of theunquoted investments at 31March 2013would have increasednet assets and the total return for
the year by £2,140,000 (31March 2012£2,255,000); an equivalent change in theopposite directionwould have reducednet assets and the total
return for the year by the sameamount.

Interest rate risk

Someof the company’s financial assets are interest-bearing, ofwhich someare at fixed rates and somevariable. As a result, the company is exposed
to fair value interest rate risk due to fluctuations in theprevailing levels ofmarket interest rates.

(a) Fixed rate investments

The table below summarisesweighted average effective interest rates for the company’s fixed rate interest-bearing financial instruments:

31March 2013 31March 2012
Weighted Weighted

Weighted average Weighted average
Total average period for Total average period for

fixed rate interest which rate fixed rate interest which rate
portfolio rate is fixed portfolio rate is fixed

£000 % Years £000 % Years

Fixed-rate investments
in unquoted companies 4,676 7.8% 3.4 4,361 7.6% 3.6

Due to the relatively short period tomaturity of the fixed-rate investments heldwithin theportfolio, it is considered that an increase or decrease of
25basis points in interest rates as at the reporting datewould not havehad a significant effect on the company’s net assets or total return for the year.
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2013

17. Financial instruments continued
(b) Floating rate investments

The company’s floating rate investments comprise floating-rate loans to unquoted companies and cashheld in interest bearing deposit accounts.
Thebenchmark ratewhich determines the rate of interest receivable on such investments is theUKbankbase rate,whichwas 0.5%at 31March 2013
and31March 2012. The amounts held in floating rate investments at 31March 2013were as follows:

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Floating rate loans to unquoted companies 14,401 18,705
Short-term investments (liquidity fund) 1,451 1,043
Interest-bearing deposit accounts 1,285 3,268

17,137 23,016

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrumentwill fail to discharge anobligation or commitment that it has entered intowith the
company. The investmentmanager and theboard carry out a regular reviewof counterparty risk. The carrying values of financial assets represent the
maximumcredit risk exposure at thebalance sheet date.

At 31March 2013 the company’s financial assets exposed to credit risk comprised the following:

31March 2013 31March 2012
£000 £000

Fixed-rate investments in unquoted companies 4,676 4,361
Floating rate loans to unquoted companies 14,401 18,705
Short-term investments (liquidity fund) 1,451 1,043
Interest-bearing deposit accounts 1,285 3,268
Accrued dividends and interest receivable 125 71

21,938 27,448

Credit risk relating to loans to andpreference shares in unquoted companies is considered to bepart ofmarket risk.

The company’s interest-bearing deposit accounts aremaintainedwithUK clearing banks.

Therewereno significant concentrations of credit risk to counterparties at 31March 2013or 31March 2012.No individual financial asset exposed
to credit risk exceeded8.1%of the company’s net assets at 31March 2013 (31March 20127.3%).

Liquidity risk

The company’s financial assets include investments in unquoted equity securitieswhich are not tradedon a recognised stock exchange andwhich
generallymaybe illiquid. As a result, the companymaynot be able to realise someof its investments in these instruments quickly at an amount
close to their fair value in order tomeet its liquidity requirements, or to respond to specific events such as a deterioration in the creditworthiness
of any particular issuer.

The company’s liquidity risk ismanagedon a continuing basis by the investmentmanager in accordancewith policies andprocedures laid down
by theboard. The company’s overall liquidity risks aremonitoredon aquarterly basis by theboard.

The companymaintains sufficient investments in cash and readily realisable securities to pay accounts payable and accruedexpenses.
At 31March 2013 these investmentswere valued at £2,736,000 (31March 2012£4,311,000).

18. Contingencies
At 31March 2012 aprovision of £202,000was included in creditors (amounts falling duewithin one year) in respect of liabilities expected to arise
under guarantees given to secure certain liabilities andobligations of an investee company. This provisionwas treated as anunrealised loss in the
revaluation reserve. Theprovision has been released as at 31March 2013 as thedirectors no longer expect any liability to arise. Therewereno
unprovided contingent liabilities at 31March 2013or 2012.

At 31March 2013 contingent assets not recognised in the financial statements in respect of potential deferredproceeds from the sale of investee
companies amounted to approximately £430,000 (31March 2012£570,000). The extent towhich these amountswill become receivable in due
course is dependent on future events.
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